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U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

  Washington, D.C. 20535  

 
July 6, 2018 

 
MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384  
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1400375-000 
Subject: WACKENHUT, GEORGE 
RUSSELL 

 
Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
  

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  Below you will find informational paragraphs relevant to your request.  
Please read each item carefully. 

 

 A search of the Central Records System maintained at FBI Headquarters indicated that 
records responsive to your request have been sent to the National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA).  Since these records were previously processed under the 
provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, we are providing you a copy of the 
previously processed documents.   

 
Please be advised if this release of previously processed material does not satisfy your 
information needs for this request, you may make a request to NARA at the following 
address, using file number 72-HQ-2139 as a reference:  

 
National Archives and Records Administration 
8601 Adelphi Road 
College Park, MD  20740-6001 

 

 A search of the Central Records System maintained at FBI Headquarters indicated that 
records responsive to your request were destroyed.  Record retention and disposal is 
carried out under supervision of the National Archives and Records Administration 
(NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301 as implemented by Title 36, Code of 
Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 44, United States Code, Section 3310 as 
implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1229.10.  Since these records 
were previously processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, we are 
providing you a copy of the previously processed documents.   

 
Enclosed are 1,717 pages of previously processed documents and a copy of the Explanation of 

Exemptions.  This release is being provided to you at no charge. 
 
Documents or information referred to other Government agencies were not included in this release.  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Please be advised that additional records responsive to your subject exist. If this release of 
previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for the requested subject, you may 
request the additional records for processing.   

 

 
For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national 

security records from the requirements of the FOIA.  See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010).  This 
response is limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA.  This is a standard notification 
that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do 
not, exist. 

 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request. 
 

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States  
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you  
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web 
site:  https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.  
If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of 
Information Act Appeal.”  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be 
easily identified. 
 
 You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s 
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution 
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information 
  Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

Enclosure(s)  

Requester Response 
 

 Yes, process and provide me the additional records responsive to my subject. 
 

 No, close my request.  
   
Please submit your response within thirty (30) days by mail or fax to—Work Processing 
Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA  22602, fax number (540) 868-4997.  Please cite 
the FOIPA Request Number in your correspondence. 
 
If we do not receive your decision within thirty (30) days of the date of this notification, 
your request will be closed. 

 

 

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home
mailto:ogis@nara.gov
mailto:foipaquestions@fbi.gov


 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual  pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government  service 

he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the  person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 
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FBI 

Date: 10/27/78 

Transmit the following in ---------;-;::-- :--;--:-----;-;---------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Precedence) 1 

------------------------------------------------L-------
To: Director, FBI ATTENTION: 

D GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION 
IX] CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 

From: SAC, ) (RA) (C) D CRIMINAL SECTION 
D INT~LIGENCE DIVISION 

Subject: UNKNOWN SUBJECT .-w-r:r:~Kp3_-BARRE; PA,. ,;_P.Q...L,LC.,E._J)~ 
EMf?LO.YBE~L OF....-~Ii =-..bC.KENHlJ.T __ CDRE.ORATI.QN, JVI)iKES..,BARRE .. , J~A~ -
VICTIM "" - . ~--=---- --~~-- -- -: :---.:- .,.,...-· 

. I 
~ \ J 1:XJ CR D EL D DIH D CRA-64 

OPA OPE DPF DE 
0 DAMV 0 DAMV-FR D CAA 

D AP D IWFC D CWAA D FI 
D EID D Bomb Threats D Extremist Matters 

/ ., 

(Ll 

fV On 10/26/78, I I for 
~ the Wackenhut Corporation, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., alleged that members 

Summary of Complaint: D White H~t: AD BlackJ/!j_,. ~~!)_ (J Q _/ 
'\)! < ) ~ ) ,_,_, t1_·_ _/!....:. tJ 

\ of the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Police Department, through inaction and 
~ overt action, had deprived employees of the Wackenhut Corporation 
-~ of their basic constitutional rights. These actions had occurred 
~ between October 13, 19-78 and October 26, 1978, during the course of 
s.::J a strike by employees ·of the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader Newspaper, 
""~ Wilkes-Barre, Pa. j'J_ t/- ./ .// // 
" /iic.Jr;g-·;&tr v 7-t t- r t 

~ · \\ r·Ah~J 1.~ ::c~,;-7s.-411>i">i::j 
\ ;~, r ·· · t'fNIJICES: [X] Negative O See Summary 

· v "" 1\\)~CTION: UACB: 

b6 
b7C 

\ tt\.Y ~ No further action being taken and 7 ·· 
/ /~~~~';,.·. ~>-. i 

'~ ~ LHM enclosed · 1KJ Copy to: IKl USA~ (MDPA) __ 
Bureau D FD-376 <Enc. to LHM) D Sec et Service __ 

- Philadelphia D LHM being submitted D ATF 
( 44-~EW) (RA) D Report being submitted 

• . 1 D Preliminary investigation instituted 
P(H):_Jab ~ '\ ~ D Limited investigation instituted 

4 ()} y-. . Investigation continuing 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

u!~ED STATES DEPARTMENT 0; ~STICE 
FEDERA:L BUREAU .QF INVESTIGATION 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

October 27, 1978 

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 
WILKES-BARRE, PA., POLICE 
DEPARTMENT; 
WACKENHUT CORPORATION, 
WILKES-BARRE, PA. - VICTIM; 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

~--------~On October 26, 1978, ~--~--~--~~--~~----~ I lof the Wackenhut Corporation in Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
furnished information alleging that members of the Wilkes­
Barre, Pa., Police Department, through inaction and overt 

'b6 
b7C 

of their basic constitutional rights. This information is ~X-~.-
action, had deprived employees of the Wackenhut Corporation ® 
set out in the following: , 

This document contamns neit~Lt:c~~~~~r conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are .~;t; to )'5ey-distributed 
outside your agency. \1 / / .. t~v 

/ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

J Date of transcription 10 I 2 7 I 7 8 

Wackenhut 
Corporatio~n--,~3~2~8~0~P~o--n_c_e __ d~e~L~e-o-n--~B-o-u~l~e-v_a_r_d~.~C~oral Gables, 
Florida, was contacted inl I 

He was advised of the 
1dentity of the interviewing Agent and of his position as 
a Special Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI), and stated that he wished to make a formal civil 
rights complaint against members of the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
Police Department. I I was then interviewed and furnished 
the following information: 

I !advised that the Wackenhut Corporation, based 
in Coral Gables, Florida, was in the security business and 
had been hired by Capital Cities, Inc., a large publishing 
firm which owned the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader Newspaper, 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., to handle the security for the newspaper's 
property. The publishing company had just reeently purchased 
the newspaper and were in contract negotiations with their 
employees when on October 6, 1978, the negotiations broke down 
and the Unions representing the employees called a general 
strike. I I advised he arrived in Wilkes-Barre, Pa., on 
October 10, 1978 and assumed! lon 
that date. Prior to his arrival, the \17ackenhut Corporation 
had supplied the newspaper with 237 uniformed guards to guard 
the newspaper's property· located at 51 North Main Street, Wilkes­
Barre, Pa. The Wackenhut security guards had been hired from 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

all over the East Coast, from Washington, D.C., to Miami, Florida. 
They were flown to the City of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., where they 
were paid $2.85 per hour plus $15.00 a day per diem expenses. 
The guards were placed on 12 hour shifts and averaged approxi­
mately 84 hours of work per week. He advised that of the 237 
uniformed guards, approximately 136 were Negro. 

On October 11, 1978, at approximately 9:00AM, c===J 
was approaching the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Times Leader Newspaper 
Company, 51 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., when he was 
stopped by a uniformed Wilkes-Barre Police Officer ; This 
officer advised that the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., wished to 
talk to him in an alley located next to the newspaper and dir­
ectly across the street from City Hall. The Mayor introduced 

b6 
b7C 

1 nvestogation on --=1:..::0'-'l-'2:::...:::.6~1..:.7...::8~--- at _W:-:-=i~l:.:.k:::.:e::;..;s::...-_B=a:=.r-=r...:e~,z......;P:.....::a....:.. ____ File # PH 44.-NEW (RA) 

by ---"'Sct..A'-LI ___________ __JI!-1-lj..::::a~b~------Date dictated _1...,.0 ..... 1_2_7_1...,.·_7_8 ______ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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;;.._ 
himself and advised that the City of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., was 
concerned with the presence of the Wackenhut Corporation 
being in town, and they were especially concerned with 
the large number of "Niggers". He indicated there were only 
one or two "Niggers" in town and that the large numbers 
were upsetting the people. He further indicated that he 
had only a 95 man police force and that this was a "Union 
town". He stated his police officers would not be able to 
control the situation if trouble broke out. Mayor LISMAN 
had personally contacted the State of Pennsylvania Commissioner 
of Public Safety and had been personally assured that ±he 
State Police would not intervene should trouble break out in 
the city between members of the striking union and employees 
of the Wackenhut Corporation. Upon conclusion of this con­
versation, Mayor LISMAN made it known that it was his wish 
that the Wackenhut Corporation would get rid of most of their 
black security guards. 

~n arriving at the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader 
Company, L___jlearned that there had been a bomb scare. The 
Wilkes-Barre Police Department was called andl lof 
the Wilkes-Barre Police Bomb Squad, responded. After checking 
the facility for a bomb, I I ac'Companied I I to the 
Wilkes-Barre Police Station where he was introduced to Chief 
JOHN RUDDICK in his office. Present at this meeting)were the 
Chief of Police, , and 9ne ll\lknown Penn- b 6 
sylvania State Trooper. At this meeting,L Jadvised Chief b7c 
RUDDICK of the number of guards he had on duty and the fact 
it was his belief they did in fact have too many guards and he 
planned on reducing this force down to approximately 100. 
The Chief of Police indicated that the City of Wilkes-Barre, 
Pa., was approximately 95 percent white and the presence of 
blacks were very disturbing to the community. He was con­
cerned with the fact that the publisher was wrong in bringing 
a security force from outside the area into Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
to secure the newspaper's property. He indicated it was his 
belief it would have been better if a local security firm 
had been hired due to the fact that in the past, local security 
companies have handled the situation better as they were 
friends and neighbors of the strikers. When advised ofrl ----, 
plan to reduce his security force, RUDDI~K reyuested, "How 
many Niggers" are you going to release. indicated he was 
probably going to have to release in excess of 100. Also dis­
cussed at the meeting, were some small incidents that had 
occurred between the striking union employees and the Wackenhut 
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security guards. In addition, I I made it known to the 
Chief of Police that it was the policy of the company not 
to match the strength of the pickets with security guards. 
He had instructed his guards merely to protect the employees 
and the property of the newspaper and that they wer.e to make 
no overt actions whatsoever against any pickets. In addi­
tion, if they observed any acts of violence or of a criminal 
nature, they were merely to report this to their superiors 
who in turn would contact the police. 

I stated from October 6, 1978 to October 13, 
1978, the ~p-a-pe~r did not publish. This was due to the large 
number of pickets surrounding the building making it impossible 
for the delivery trucks to enter or leave the facility. On 
October 13, 1978, attornies for the publishing company ob­
tained an injunction against the striking unions which limited 
the number of pickets at any one location to six. On that 
date, thB newspaper published their first paper in over a 
week and at approximately 8:00PM,I I led a caravan of four 
delivery trucks loaded wi~e evening newspaper out of the 
newspaper's parking lot. L___jwas driving a Ford Granada 
automobile and was followed by the delivery trucks. Approxi-
mately two blocks from the newspaper property, I I made an 
illegal right turn on a red light and was stopped by two 
officers in a Wilkes-Barre police cruiser. At the time of 
the stop, a large crowd had gathered at the newspaper and 
had followed the caravan of vehicles. After the stop, one 
~e policemen in the cruiser went across the street from 
L____j vehicle and held back the crow~e the other police 
officer filled out a ticket chargingl___jwith a traffic 
violation . . As the policeman was writing the ticket, another 

..E.£li.ce cruiser arrived and assisted holding back the crowd. 
L___jwalked from his vehicle to the passenger side of the 
police cruiser where the· officer was located that was writing 
the ticket. As I lwas standing by the police cruiser, he 
observed a white male walking toward the cruiser from across 
the street. The crowd was yelling, "Scab". As the man 
approached the police cruiser, the~iceman exited his cruiser 
and left t~ene without giving L___j a ticket. The man 
approachedl___j from behind and began yelling profanities 
in his ear for approximately 30 seconds. He then

1
spitl in 

I lface and left the area. As the man spit on , th~ 
crowd cheered. The police returned to their cruiser after 
the man left. I lstated he took no physical action against 
the individual due to the fact he felt the crowd might jum~ 
him. When the policeman returned to the cruiser, he gave L__j 

L------------- ·- -- -- - - · -- - - - - -

b6 
b7 C 

b6 
b7C 
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4 
b6 his traffic violation. NLfion of the spitting incident · 

was made to the police by He stated the policemen b7c 
were very polite during the episode, however, it was his 
belief that the police had intentionally left the area 
during the incident. 

After receiving the ticket, the newspapers were 
delivered to the post office and the vehicles returned to 
the newspaper parking lot without incident. Approximately 
10:30PM, a rock barrage began against the newspaper building. 
In addition, loud firecrackers or small explosives could 
be heard in the newspaper parking lot. At this time, no 
police were observed anywhere by any of his guards. On 
every night prior to the evening of October 13, 1978, the 
Wilkes-Barre Police had been at the scene and had Canine 
Units as well~as portable units for lighting set up outside 
the building. However, on this evening, there were absolutely b6 
no police. As the barrage became more intense, hundreds of b7c 
rocks began coming through the windows of the building and 
at approximately 11:30PM, the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Police were 
called and advised of the situation and a reqyest was made 
for help. A dispatcher by the name ofl _stated, "There 
is nothing we can do to help you''. The situation was again 
explained to him and he suggested that I I talk to the 
Judge that had issued the injunction that day. I !attempted 
to contact the Judge at his residence, but had no success. 
He then called the Luzerne County Sheriff's residence and was 
advised he was not at home. He attempted to contact two of 
the Sheriff's deputies at their residences also, but met with 
little success. 

It was I I belief that the building was besieged 
with approximately 35 employees of the newspaper and 35 security 
guards in the building. At approximately 1:00AM, on October 
14, 1978, the barrage subsided and he attempted to get the 
newspaper employees out of the area in va~s which were parked 
in the newspaper parking lot. As he attempted to leave the 
rear of the parking lot, he was unsuccessful in getting the · b6 
vans out due to the .large number of pickets that refused to b7c 
move. His guards then attempted to open the front gate of 
the parking lot, however, met with no success due to the fact 
that each time the guards a~temp,ed to unlock the gate, they 
were maced by the pickets. estimates there were at least 
50 pickets in the immediate area of the front gate when the 
injunction stated there could be no more than six. Finally, 
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the pickets placed their own lock on the front gate making it 
impossible for the guards to open. 

One of thel I from Nashville, 
Tennessee,! !finally was able to contact the 
Luzerne County Sheriff and he agreed to send some of his 
deputies to the scene. At approximately 2:00AM that morning, 
four Luzerne County Deputy Sheriffs did in fact arrive,at 
the front of the building. Whilel lwas talking to the 
deputies, the rear gate of the parking lot was ripped from 
its hinges. I !stated that the newspaper company had built 
a 12' high chain link fence around the parking lot topped 
with barbed wire and that the pickets, in order to break the 
gate, had to ram it with a large truck. After the rear gate b6 
had been broken down, Wackenhut security guards observed large b7c 
numbers of pickets enter the parking lot and crawl under the 
newsyaper vehicles. The Luzerne County deputies suggested that 

I _get the newspaper employees out of the building while the 
Sheriff's Office was there. Vehicles were brought in to carry 
the employees as a preventive measure to insure that no one 
rode in a van in which a bomb could have been placed into. The 
Sheriff's Department got in touch with the Wilkes-Barre Police 
who consented to escort the vans with the people in them once 
theyleft the parking area. At approximately 3:30AM, the Luzerne 
County Sheriff arrived at the scene and began talking to the 

I ~ The Sheriff advised there 
was nothing he could do regarding the pickets damaging the 
building and vehicles in the parking lot. I !requested he 
call the State Police but the Sheriff decl1ned to do so. Follow-
ing! !conversation with the Sheriff, he talked to sev-
eral deputy sheriffs who insisted that all newspaper employees 
be out of the building by 5:00AM, or the Wilkes-Barre Police 
would not escort the vehicles. Finally at approximately 5:15AM, 
all the employees of the newspaper were driven in vans from 
the parking lot to a safe location. 

The following morning, c===Jwas able to assess the 
damage and discovered the following: 

The back gate of the parking lot had been completely 
demolished, four delivery trucks had had their windows completely b 6 
smashed, the tires on these trucks were slashed, and fenders b7C 
were bent. In a1djtjoJ, a radio had been stolen from one of the 
vehicles. Also,_ _rented car had its windshield smashed in. 
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All windows on the first and second floors of the west 
side of the building had been damaged and a video camera, 
which was located on the outside of the building had also 
been smashed. All windows in the rear of the buitding

1
on 

the second floor had also been severely damaged. 
estimates that the damage was in excess of $100,000.00. 

That morning, on October 14, 1978, police cruisers 
again began patrolling the area, however, at night the police 
no longer were around. He stated the police in fact had to 
make an effort not to be visible due to the fact that the 
police station was located across the street from the news­
paper building. 

On Sunday, October 15, 1978, between the hours of 
approximately 8:00AM and ll:OOAM, one of the Wackenhut trans­
port vans left the newspaper building with employees who 
were to be taken to the Tread~~._-.--~~·~~~------_.~~ 
In the van were two Wacke hut 
and the 

~~---~~---~---------~~~ paper parking lot, he was followed by three vehicles. As 
he continued to drive toward the Treadway Inn, he began to 
take evasive action to determine if these vehicles were in 
fact following him. As he did so, the vehicles in question 
attempted to ram the van. One of these drivers who was 
attempting to ram the Wackenhut van lost control of his 
vehicle and struck a telephone pole. The Wackenhut security 
van continued without rncident to the Treadway Inn. Upon 
their arrival, I ! contacted the Wilkes-Barre Police 
and advised them of the incident. Shortly thereafter, the 
Wilkes-Barre Police arrived at. the Treadway Inn. The police 
officer indicated that he had witnessed the entire episode and 
they arrested both for leaving the scene of 
an accident. At the time of the arrests, one of the officers 
by the name ofl b advised! lthat he had seen him 
driving the van and that was the reason for his arrest. After 
being tranfported to the Wilkes-Barre Police Station, a 

I _on the Police Force came in and advised the arresting 
officers thatl I was not the driver and thatl I should 
be the one charged. While the police were filling out the 
arrest forms, I I observed a sign on the police 
bulletin board which stated. "Do yourself a favor-arrest a 
Wackenhut". As I • lwere reading this sign, a 
female police off1cer came 1nto the room and ripped the sign 
down and placed in in a trash can. 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
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1 
On that same day, at approximately 8:00PM, about 

15 union employees arrived at the Master Host Inn in Wilkes­
Barre, Pa., where the ··Wackenhut security guards were staying. 

I b observed these in-
dividuals approach the vehicles owned by Wackenhut and attempted 
to find out what they were doing in the area. When he approached 
the group, he was belten anf, eventually escaped back to his 
room. After beating_ _, these union members who Here led 
by I I, a member of the National Union yeadqyarters, 
approached room 29 of the Master Host Inn, where was 
staying. The union members smashed the windows out of several 
rooms and whenl lonened the door in an attempt to find out 
what was happening,! !attempted to enter fhe room. I I 
immediately began to shut the door, butlplaced his foot 
in the door making it impossible t~ close. As he was 
attempting to get the door closed, lstruck one of the 
Wackenhut employees, I lin the face. 

The Wilkes-Barre Police were called as soon as 
the union employees had arrived, but they did not get to 
the Master Host Inn until approximately 20 minutes after the 
initial call. The police arrived in three cruiser~ and were 
ap:rised of the situation, including the fact thatL 

I L was recognized by several members of the Wack-
en ut ~or;o~at~on. The Wilkes-Barre Pollee stated that even 
though knew who led the attack, they could not arrest 
hi ntil had sworn out a warrant before a magi~trate. 

was concerned about this as he had just had one! l 
arrested by the polic~ without a warrant be1ng 

.......... ~=----.=:~y~a:-;n:-;oy::-::o::-::n::-:e==-' other than the police themselves. I I stated 
that no warrant has been filed by his company against! I 
but that it is expected that a formal complaint w~ll be filed 
before a local magistrate on October 27, 1978. 

I !continued that the next few days the newspaper 
went on without incident with the exception of delivery problems 
caused by the inaction of either the Luzerne County Sheriff's 
Office or the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Police. Specifically, on 
October 21, 22, and 23, 1978, the newspaper had difficulty 
in exiting the newspaper parking lot to make deliveries due 
to the large number of pickets on the scene. When these problems 
arose, the Luzerne County Sheriff's Office would be called and 
apprised of the situation as it was their responsibility 
according to an injunction handed down by Luzerne County Judge 
PODCASY, that they were to limit the number of pickets at the 
newspaper. The Sheriff's Office would eventually responde and 
deliveries would be made. In addition to the Sheriff's Office 
being contacted, the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Police would be called 
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to assist in getting the delivery truc~s out. However, the 
dispatcher, a policeman by the name ofl I, would always 
advise that they could not responde and that it was the 
Sheriff's Office who was responsible. 

~--~lstated the last incident involving his security 
people occurred at approximately 6:00AM on October 26, 1978. 
He stated thatl lboth of which 
are I lof the Wackenhut Corpor-
ation and are authorized to carry handguns, were escorting 
a publishing company VIP into the building. As they were 
escorting this individual into the building, I lob-
served one of the security guards being grabbed by the pickets 
and dragged into an alley around the corner. I I 
rushed to I I assistance, and rescued him, however, he 
in turn was severely beaten ~y the pickets who were led by 

I Jthe National Union. None of 
the other Wackenhut security guards in the area attempted to 
assistl las he was being beaten due to the fact that 
they had orders to protect their client at all costs and that 
they were n9t tQ de{end themselves or cause an incident. 
Eventually, 1 :escaped from his attackers and was forced 
to remain overn~ght in a local hospital. Again he stated the 
Wilkes-Barre Police Department was called, however, they did 
not responde for approximately 15 minutes. I lfeels this 
was an excessiVe amount of time due to the fact that the 
police station is located across the street from the newspaper 
buildin • stated that charges were to be charged against 
t--------,t--~~ regarding his beating of I I 

October 27, 1978. 

~--~~stated that in addition to the Wackenhut security 
guards being abused by the police, the newspaper company and 
its employees were also being subjected to the same type of 
harassment and inaction by the police. He advised that on 
October 13, 1978, at apP.roxirnately 8:00PM, three employees of 
the publishing company, I I and 

I ], approached the rear gate of the newspaper parking 
lot. As the attempted to turn into the alley which led to 
the parking lot, they were stopped by one of six policemen 
who were s.tanding in the area. Also in ·the-. area were at 
least 19 pickets. Therepolicernen indicated that they could 
not continue driving into the area until they identified them­
selves. A female police officer approached the vehicle and 
requested identification. As the occupants of the car identi­
fied themselves, one of the pickets carne up right behind the 
police and read the identification cards over her shoulder. 
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As soon as the pickets learned that the individuals in the 
automobile were employees of the publishing company, ~hey 
began yelling and shouting obscenities, as well as attacking 
the car. The pickets began to pound the car with their feet 
and fists and attempted to break the antenna off the car. 
In addition, one of the pickets, I l through him-
self at the left front fender and went down to the ground, 
attempting to make it look as though ·-he had been run over 
by the vehicle. The police made no effort to move the crowd 
and as they pounded on the car, another picket laid down 
in front of the vehicle with the assistance of an unknown 
white female. The police observed the man lieing in front 
of the car and immediately called an ambulance and asked for 
the drivers license of the driver. The vehicle was being 
driven byl land in the commotio~. he cou~d not locate 
his drivers license. The police askedL Jand come to 
the police cruiser. He got into the car and was immediately 
taken to the police station where an accident reP.ort was filed. 
After filling out these forms, he was advised byl I 
I lthat he was being charged with assault with a motor 
veh1cle. When asked who was filing the charge and ~ho was 
going to charge the pickets for assaulting his car,l~---------~ 
stated that no charges were being filed. During this con-
versation, I I, who is l b 
was in tbe police station~and dur1ng a conversation with 

I J was asked, "Why don't you just go ahead and reach 
an agreement with those fellows". 

Another incident whichl !believes reflects some 
indication that the police are assisting the pickets in 
their strike occurre r 13, 1978. This incident 
was obser an employee of the publishing 
company. was seated at his desk in the newspaper 
building that evening, when one of the pickets began annoying 
the employees by shining a flashlight through the blinds into 
their eyes. I llater observed this man walk over to 
a police car located across the street from the newspaper 
company and toss this flashlight into the back seat. Al­
though he did not observe any policemen at the car, there 
we~e police all around the buildirtg and he believes they were 
aware that the picket was using property~he police depart­
ment to harass employees of the paper. L___jstated on October 
26, 1978, members of the newspaper had taken photographs of 
two Wilkes-Barre Police Officers who failed to act upon ob­
serving a criminal act by the pickets. He said the first act 
occurred between 2:00PM and 4:00PM when an elderly white female 
left the pumlishing company building after purchasing a news­
paper. One of the pickets in the area slammed his elbow into 
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the woman's stomach and bent her over. l one of 
thel I observed two Wilkes-Barre 
policemen standing across the street from the publishing 
company who witnessed the incident and did absolutely nothing. 
Shortly after this, a man entered the front doors of the news­
paper building and tossed a bundle of newspapers through a 
second set of entrance doors. These same two police officers 
were observed witnessing the incident and again they did 
absolutely nothing. Photos of these police officers were 
taken by photographers for the Wackenhut Corporation. 

I I stated that the newspaper was experiencing 
some delivery problems in getting newspapers to its delivery 
boys. It was his belief that after they are dropped off for 
the delivery boys, members of the union pick up these bundles 
so they cannot be delivered. I lstated that in addition 
to the union officials doing this sort of thin he had in­
formation furnished to him b 
both of whom are~~~~~~~~------------r,--w~h~i~c~h--~~·n-,d~i-c-a~t-e-d~ 
that the police were ass1st1ng ~n these acts. They had ad­
vised him that on October 26, 1978, at 4:45PM, they had ob­
served a Wilkes-Barre police cruiser having license number 
NG17661, pick up two bundles of newspapers which had been 
dropped off to the delivery boy shortly beforehand. 
j 

advised he would be able to furnish the names 
and addresses of all the witnesses to the above incidents 
upon request. 

I !concluded by stating that due to the numerous 
incidents which have taken place at the Wilkes-Barre Times 
Leader Newspaper had been forced to terminate their contract 
with Wackenhut as of October 28, 1978, and hire a local security 
agency. It isl I belief that due to inaction and overt 
actions by members of the Wilkes-Barre Police Department against 
employees of the Wackenhut Corporation, his company was forced 
into the position in which they could no longer conduct busi-
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ness in the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., area. He feels that the police b6 
attitude was prejudiced against his company which resulted in b7c 
his company's termination by the newspaper and which caused 
the Wackenhut Corporation to suffer a severe financial setback. 
The newspaper was paying the Wackenhut Corporation approximjtelyl 
$120,000.00 a week in salaries plus expenses. In addition, 
was forced to deny employment to approximately 137 blacks who 
he had initially hired and brought to Wilkes-Barre, Pa., for 
employment. His company has also experienced a large number 
of security officers resigning over the fact that they have 
been offered no protection whatsoever by the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
police against unlawful physical attacks against them. He 
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feels that his employees are in danger of physical harm 
by pickets and possible false arrests by the police and 
that the company's employees basic constitutional rights 
have been denied. 

r---lconcluded by stating that the Wilkes-Barre, 
Pa., Chie~olice JOHN RUDDICK had resigned on October 
26, 1978, and it was his belief one of the reasons for this b6 

resignation was the manner in which he had handled this . b7c 
strike. He feels there is enough indication that the Wilkes-
Barre Police have failed to perform their duty which nas 
resulted in great harm to his company and their employees 
and he is requesting the assistance of the Department of 
Justice in investigating this matter. 

\ 
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UNITED STATES 'DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

November 2, 1978 

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 
WILKES-BARRE, PA., POLICE DEPARTMENT; 
WACKENHUT CORPORATION, WILKES-BARRE, PA.,-
VICTIM CIVIL RIGHTS 

On November 1, 1978, I I 
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of the Wackenhut Corporation, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., furnished 
additional infoYlmation regarding a civil rights complaint 1 )\/" 
initially filed with the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
on October 26, 1978, allegdmg that members of the Wilkes-Barre,~__.....·· 
Pa., Police Department, through inaction and overt action, 
had deprived employees of the Wackenhut Corporation of their 
basic constitutional rights. This information is set out in the 
following: 

This document contains nei!f:H ~e:Jl~Ril::~Llusiong . 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
~gency; it and its contents .are not to~~ ~t~~u~ed outside your agency. ). /tf .. l/ Lt D'6 -::;,(c, 

';l .. ,,.lli'i"l'~,,,,,,,,",, ,l 
1'-.. d\ l ~-:'tl... ~~ ... -:,kll!.~ 

- - -... 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcrlptlon _ _:l::.:.l.;.:./_2_/;__7_8 __ _ 

I lwackenhut 
Corpora t ioL-n-,---::3:-::2~8~0:::--"P~o-n_c_e_d'~"'"e;:~~~:;::B;o;u~l;:e~v:a~=-r--.::::"""a:;::c~o:.::r:..:a::.:l:::.....G~a=b-=l:.::e:.:;:$~, 
Florida was contacted in 

He was advised of the b6 
identity of the interviewing Agent and of his position as b7c 
a Special Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau o£ Investigation 
(FBI). I lstated that since filing an initial civil 
rights complaint against members of the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
Police Department, with the FBI on October 26, 1978, he had 
learned of additional information which he feels further 
supports his contention that the Wilkes-Barre Police Depart-
ment is involved in a conspiracy to violate the constitutional 
rights of employees of the Wackenhut Corporation. I I 
furnished the following information: 

I lstated that the Wackenhut Corporation had 
been hired by Capital Cities, Inc., a large publishing firm 
which owned the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader Newspaper, Wilkes­
Barre, Pa., to handle the security of the newspaper property. 
during a strike between unionized employees and the news a er. b6 
Durin the course o.f this strike on October 15, 19 7 8, b7c 

had 
been assaulted at the Master Host Inn, W1lkeq-Barre. a., by 
strikin who were led b l I 
the In addition 
on O~c~t~o~b~e=r~2~6~,~~~9~~,~------~~~~~-~~~~~~~~--, 

I l was assaulted on the newspaper prOP.pe~r~t~~~~~--~-~ 
and striking employees, which resulted be1ng ad-
mitted to a local hospital. ~----~ 

r-----~o~nu_~O~c~t~o~~er 27, 1978, ~~-~~----------~--
1 Jaccompanied by a ~~~~---~-~----L-~ 
I L attempted to swear out a complaint against! 

b6 . 
charging him with assault, with Luzerne County Mag~1~·-s~t-r-a~t~e---~ 
JOHN BEDNARZ. Magistrate BEDNARZ, after reading the complaint, 
advised they would only be able to file harassment charges which b

7
c 

is a misdemeanor, based on the facts as stated in the complaint. 
He advised them that if they wished to pursue the matter and 
file assault charges, which is a felony, they would have to contact 
the Luzerne County District Attorney. Shortly thereafter, 

Investigation on __ _:l::::;l::::.!.../ =l.!../...:.7...::8:__ ___ at _ _..:.W:.:i::.:l=k-=e=s_--=B-=a::.:r:..:r:.:.e___!.,_P ..... a_. ____ FIIu PH 4 4- 3 219 ( RA ) 

by __ .:::S:.:.A:....&..I ___________ ....,LV.=!.j.=a=b~ _____ Date dlctated __ l_l_/_l_/_7_8 __ __:_ __ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 

it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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CHESTER MUROSKI, the Luzerne County District Attorney, was 
contacted and advised of the facts of th~ case, at which 
time he also indicated that the facts only supported a 
harassment charge. Followjng the reeting with the District 
Attorney, NEWMAN, I , returned to the Magistrate's 
office after rewriting their complaint. Magistrate BEDNARZ, 
upon examination of the complaint, advised that it was written 
incorrectly and that he just did not have the time to assist 
them in correcting the improper language in the document. 

As it became apparent that they were getting the 
run around between the Luzerne County Magistrate and the 
District Attorney's Office,l I deji;ed to tack~e 
the task of obtainlng a warr:nt of arrest for_ _ . 
for the as sa~l t of_ _ on October 2 6, 
1978. I in a meeting w1th Luzerne County District Attorney 
CHESTER MUROSKI, andl lof the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
Police Department, was advised by the District Attorney that 

b6 
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b6 if Wackenhut Jished to file a private complaint against I I, 
I _the victim would have to be present at the hearing. b7c 
This was impossible, however, due to the fact thatl lwas 
in the hospital recovering from the assault. The District 
Attorney advised that it would be within the power of the Wilkes­
Barre Police to file a complaint based on statements furnished 
by the victim, I I· At this point, I I 
advised that prior to his department filing any complaint aga1nst 
I I, he would have to contact the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
to determ~this would be the correct procedure. Later 
that day, L______j contacted I I and was advised that ··the 
Mayor had no comment on the filing of the complaint and that 
no decision would be made until the Mayor had met with City Council 
which was scheduled for October 31, 1978. 

On Noyember 1. J 9 7 8, I I, in a conversation with 
~~~~~~~~----~~~~--~~~for Capital Cities, Inc., learned 
that the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., WALTER LISMAN, had prior 

October 6 1978 admitted to another 
b6 

L-----~----~~----~~~--~------,------,~~--~~~~ had b7c 
meetings with the Mayor. also stated that on 

October 31, 1978, JOHN SWIM had been made acting Chief of Police 
following the resignation of then Chief of Police, JOHN RUDDICK, 
on October 26, 1978. During an "Off the record" interview with 
one of the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader Newspaper reporters, SWIM 
stated that prior to the strike by newspaper employees, a 
meeting had been held between the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
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the Wilkes-Barre Chief of Police and his assistant, as well 
as the Wilkes-Barre City Solicitor. At this meeting, a 
conscience decision was made not to enforce the law on the 
picket line of the Wilkes-Barre Time Leader Newspaper, and 
that the pickets were not to be bothered no matter what they 
did. SWIM stated ·this decision was made known to the rank 
and file on the police department. SWIM further indicated that 
when he was offered the job of Chief of Police, he took it 
only on the condition that he would be able to enforce the 
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania no matter who violated 
the law. 

I !concluded by stating that it was his 
belief the City of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., was the only place in b6 
the United States where it required the approval of City b7c 
Council for the police to enforce the laws of the United States, 
~t would be comical if it were not such a serious situation. 
L____j company is continuing their efforts to obtain warrants 
for the arrest ofl I and hopefully under the direction 
of the new Chief of Police of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., will be success­
ful. He stated, however, that due to past actions of certain 
members of the Wilkes-Barre Police Department, it was his belief 
that the constitutional rights of several of the employees of 
the Wackenhut Corporation had been violated and requested the 
assistance of the Justice Department in investigating this matter. 
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.. Memorandum 
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TO DSP: Federal Bureau of Investigation 
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FROM : Asslstant Attorney General . . VERNMEN~ 

Civil R;i.ghts Division 'F.ED'ER/lJj 00 · 

DATE: DEC 1 1978 
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SUBJEar:unkr:own subjects; _wilkes-Barre Pennszlva~·e£: 
Pollee Depar.tment, _t~.-.-- · ~ · • 
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. .2:.,~~enhu:LC.06J?,.9.,6.9..ti_OJ.l.-..l?.!m? .. J.og.,e.es_- Victims:-;·:;_o.EC .... S-J9"- ~ 
t2....: 'Uenlal o.:t .Pollee Protec~lon , ~ . -..,;.} ~ 
(Q CIVIL 'RIGHTs· . . . . - . . ~ . / ~""\ 

" Reference is made to your memora~~~ ~ October 31, · ~/' 
1978 enclosi~g one c~p,' of a letterhead memorandum da·tt~d , ~ 
October 27, 1978 at p,iladelphia, Pennsylvania. ~~~ ,,, ~ 

' 
The incidents described in the above ref·erenced memoranda 

wherein state and local police alleged·ly permitted unlawful 
acts to be committed against employees of the Wackenhut 
Corporation may involve violations of 18 u.s.c. 241, 18 
U.S.C. 242 and other federal statutes. Accordingly, please . 
conduct preliminary invest;Lgations into the followi~g incidJP~ 

1. The rock barrage of the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader ( ~Z? 
building and other property damage by pickets on October 13'- .~ i 
14 and· the alleged failure of the police to respond to calls 
for assistance'; 

4. The alleged assault by strike;s on 
Smith and the failure ·of the policew¥J take 
r~gardi~g this incident. 

~z~-t/ t/..:::...1.!3. o ~ - I 
P<.l 

:..: r. ..s>-1978 ~ 

' ll·t'~-" ~ 
i_ Ml l~~,...,~ . ~ ~ . .11.~ U.S. Saving• Bondr Regularly on the P~roll Saving• Plan 
BOIO·IIO 
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" <5. ,..Contact and interview I I 

~------~~a~nd determine the reason ~hy he I 
L.:----:------.... 1 of Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania. Determine whether 
he has any knowledge of statements or action by city officials 
indicati~g that the police were not to enforce the law. 
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To: SAC, Philadelphia <44-3219> K'-1+ 
From: Director, FBI 

, IINSIIBS • 
.AILKES-BARRE, PF.NNSYLVANIA PD; 
L.J(.NACKENHlT!rCORifdR?\T:i:O~fliMPLdYEES 

-DENIAL OF POLICE PROTECTION' 
CIVIL RIGHTS J - ~~ 

RePHairtel to Bureau ll/f778. 
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12/15/78 

1 -I 
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Enclosed is one copy of a self-explanatory 
Departmental letter dated 12/1/78. 

Complete the requested investigation in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 44, MIOG 1 and surep within 21 
days of receipt of this communication. 

State in the first paragraph of the details of your 
report that it contains the results of a limited investigation 
and underscore the word limited. . 

1 

Advise all persons and appropriate officials inter­
viewed at the outset that this investigation is being conducted 
at the specific request of the u. s. Department of Justice. 

On 12il2/78, Departmental Attorney I If 
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CRD, DOJ, also requested that police reports of the alleged b 6 
incident be obtained. b7c 

Enclosure 

~Jt,~ J3l 
Assoc. Dir. _ { ' 

Dep. AD Adm.- v 
Dep. AD lnv. _ 

Asst. Dir;: 
Adm. Servs. __ 
Crim; lnv. __ 
ldent. __ _ 
lntell. __ _ 

Laboratory -­
Legol Coun. -­
Plan. & Insp. _ 

Rec.Mgnt._ ~ 
Tech. Servs. _ 
Training---

Public Ails. Oil. _ 
Telephone Rm. -,::-7 -
Director's Sec'y~ JAW!·~ ~0~ 79 

...__ _________ _ - -

.· 

' ' \ 
.jl 

~·re DEC 21 1979 
1

, 

FBI/DOJ 
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LEADS 

PHILADELPHIA 
At Forty-Fort, Pa. 

Interview~--~----------------------~~~ 
re her observations at the Master Host Inn on 10/15/78. 

At Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

1. Interview! I Wilkes-Barre 
Police Department, re h~s knowledge of incidents on 
10/13-14/78, 11:00 p.m. - 7:00 a.m. shift. 

~----------·?~ Secure signed statement froml I I Wilkes-Barre Police nypartment, re arrest of 
~w~a~cTk_e_rih~u~t--e~mployee, I J on 10/15/78. 

3. Interview I I I re incidents at t.._h_e____,w..,..~"""' l""'k,....e_s ___ ,....B_a_r_r-e"""""'P_ub........,l,...,i,....s..,.h-~,...· n_g ____ ___. 
Company between 10/13-25/78. 

4. Interview 
Wilkes-Barre , P aL..-,--r-e--~r. n-c--:-i-=d-e-n-=-t-s--a-:-t----:t-:'h-e---=w~~':'"':· 1::-:k:-e--s _ ___. 

Barre Publishing Company during October, 1978, and 
obtain reasons fo~l lthe police 
department. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: 1-USA, MDPA. 

Report of: Office: PHILADELPHIA, 
PENNSYLVANIA Date: January 17, 19 79 

Field Office File#: 44-3219 (RA) Bureau File #: 

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 
WILKES-BARRE, PENNSYLVANIA, POLICE DEPARTMENT; 
WACKENHUT CORPORATION EMPLOYEES-VICTIMS; 
DENIAL OF POLICE PROTECTION 

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS (A) 

Synopsis: At the request of the DOJ, Civil Division, 
Washington, D.C., a limited investigation 
is being conducted into incidents occurring 

on 10/13,15,25/78, during a strike by union employees at 
the Wilkes-Barre Pub'lishing Company in Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 
in whlch the Wilkes-Barre Police Department and other 
Luzerne County public officials allegedly failed to take 
appropriate action. Interviews with employees of the 
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company and Wackenhut security 
guards outline these allegations. Members of the 
Wilkes-Barre Police Department, Luzerne County, Pa., 
Sheriff's Office, as well as the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre 
were interviewed and all state that they have no knowledge 
of any incident, during the strike at the Wilkes-Barre 
Publishing Company, in which their respective departments' 
initial response and subsequent actions were inappropriate. 
Investigation continuing. 

-P-
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Details: 

• • 
I. PREDICATION 

Investigation into this matter was predicated 
upon receipt of a letter dated December 1, 1978, 
froml ~ Assistant Attorney General, 

Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Washington, D.C., addressed to the Director of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) which requested that 
an investigation be conducted into four incidents wherein 
it is alleged that local and state police permitted unlawful 
acts to be committed against employees of the Wackenhut 
Corporation in Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

These incidents are as follows: 

1. The rock barrage of the Wilkes-Barre Times 
Leader building and other property damage by pickets on 
October 13-14 and the alleged failure of the police to 
respond to calls for assistance. 

2. The alleged assaults on October 15, of 
Wackenhut employees,! ~by unknown subjects 
and the alleged failure of the police to investigate 
this incident. 

3. The alleged failure of the police to take 
any action regarding the alleged assault on October 15 
by strikers against Wackenhut employees at the Master 
Host Inn. 

4. The alleged assault by strikers on Wackenhut 
employee! land the failure of the police to take any 
action regarding this incident. 

The Justice Department's request for investi­
gative action was based upon a complaint filed with 
the Wilkes-Barre Office of the FBI by 

I lfor the Wackenhut C~o-r~p-o-r-a~t~1~.o~n--o~n--~ 
October 26, 1978. 

4 
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II. ROCK BARRAGE WILKES-BARRE TIMES LEADER, 10/13-14/78 
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1/12/79 Date of transcription _______ _ 

I I 24th Floor, 
First American Center, Nashville, Tennessee, advised that 
during October of 1978, his firm was involved in labor 
relations counsel for the Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania Pub-
lishing Company. I !related that during labor 
negotiations between the publishing company and the union 
personnel, there were numerous instances of violence which 
subsequently resulted in obtaining a court injunction en­
joining the labor union from further violence. 

When the violence continued,! ~ontacted 
the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre for assistance in quieting the 
disturbance, and the Mayor advised him that the Sheriff was 
restonsible for enforcing the injunction that had been issued, 
and_ lthen pointed out the civil disobedience and 
dis ruction that was being caused to the publishing company 
office and other violence, and the Mayor's position was "don't 
call me". This was approximately 2:30am on October 14, 1978. 
I lthen attempted to obtain assistance from the 
Pennsylvania State Police and spoke with Trooperr---lof the 
State Police hoping that a record would be made oi:1US call. 
Trooper I I explained to him that the State Police could not 
give any assistance unless they were specifically reques~o 
do so ~Y the Sheriff of the particular county involved. ~ 
I j thought that he asked Trooper I I if any other requests 
had been received, and he said that there had been none. 

'-----:-----'1 advised that he had already checked out 
the legal procedure for obtaining Sta1te Police assistance and 
was aware of the fact .. that such a req~est had to come from the 
local Sheriff. 

Sheriff JAGODINSKI of the Luzerne Sheriff's Department 
was subsequently contacted with respect to the problem, and the 
Sheriff advised that he could be of no assistance in the matter. 
Upon further pursuit of the Sheriff's assistance in the matter, 
Sheriff JAGODINSKI stated that he would return to the Court­
house and think about the problem. App>.·oximately one hour 
later, Sheriff JAGODINSKI returned and he stated that he would 
refuse to call the State Police for assistance and would check 
with the Solie"! tor about the problem ~-~~p-pa~. ~Q>r,mir_!Ji~..!- In 

SERI/.UZ:D~.l- FILED_ 
1/11/79 Nashville, Te nessee / Memphis 41-3751 

lnvestogatoon on---------at-----------+----File#--:---:----+----

' , r' ~ •7 :~ t , \ 

by ______ s_A~I===============I~:s_l_e ____________ -r~~~~ili~~~~Pi~.~-~0~0~~~~~.(.~~7~9~7=~----
/7 1 1e.r-+· 

Thos do<.unlt:nt <.ont.on>s '""ll'''' oo•o.ommeoodatoooos ""' <.onclusoons of lloc I· HI. It IS theLp-ro-pc-·r-ty_o_r t-h-o -f-l-11-an-d-,s-t-oa-n-ed.t-l"-'o..._yo_u_r agency; 

ot and ots coollents are not to oe <lostrobuted outsoCl<• y<:lur agency. ,.<jJ./-..,34 / ?-44 
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view of the fact that this conversation with the Sheriff b7c 
was taking place e1ri ng the ,arly morning hours on Saturday, 
October 14, 1978,_ _thought it was absolutely 
ridiculous to put off this problem until Monday morning with 
a full scale riot in progress. I lis not aware of 
who the Solicitor is, nlthou~h he assumed it was some county 
attorney. 

I lcould recall no specific request being 
made to the Wilkes-Barre Police Department for assistance in 
the riot and destruction of the publishing company in view of 
the fact that I I of the Wilkes-Barre Police 
Department was present during the course of the riot and it b6 
was obvious that there were many acts of civil disobedience b7c 
being committed, all of which were in plain view of the 
police officers on the scene and probably were in plain view 
of the Wilkes-Barre Police Department, which is within one 
block of the publishing company. 

· I !stated that, in his opinion, the entire 
incident was "a compete abdication of police responsibility". 

·~ 

·····' 

2 
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Date of transcrlptlon _ __;;1;;.L/....;;1;;;...6"-'/'-7""-9 __ _ 

On January 11, 1979, 
provided the following signed s~t~a~t~ern--e_n_t~=------------~ 

"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
"January 11, 1979 

hereby make 

who have identified thernse~es to me as 
Special Agents of the F.B.I. 

"On October 13, 1978, I arrived at the 
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company nev1spaper 
building located at 15 North Main Street, 
Nilkes-Barre, Pa., at approximately five 
o'clock p.m. The purpose of my visit 
to the building was to be present as the 
employees attempted to put out the first 
newspaper since an injunction was obtained 
against the striking employees earlier that 
day. Accompanying me were two fellowl I I ...._________. 
"At approximately 7:30 delivery trucks left 
the newspaper building en route to the post 
office, carrying the October 14, 1978 edition 
of the pa:er. At approximatel~ ~en o'clock p.m. 

I _ ~long w~th several 
other emp oyees -, ... 'got in to a van and attempted to 
leave the building through an alley located 
next to Coughlin High School on Washington 
Street. Upon arriving at Washington Street, 
I observed approximately ten picketers who . 
refused to grant us egress. One of the security 
guards with us, \vho was employed by the Wackenhut 
Security Company, radioed back to our command 
post located in the ne't'lspaper building and advised 
them of the situation and requested that the police 
be calle¢1. The commq.ng post· responded that they 
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"would attempt to do so. After approximately 
ten minutes the police had not arrived and 
the striking employees bec~~e menacing. 
Two of the group began to light what I 
consider to be a quarter stick of dynamite 
and threw it under the van. As the explosive 
went off, the van appeared to shake and a 
concussion was felt. I considered the explosion 
to be very loud. As it became appar.ent we were 
not going to be_able to exit on Washington 
Street, we attempted to leave through the Main 
Street exit of the newspaper's parking lot. 
Located in front of the parking lot gate were 
approximately fifteen picketers and at least 
two Wilkes-Barre Policemen. As the security 
guard attempted to unlock this gate, in order 
to enable our van to exit, he was maced by one 
of the individuals on the picket line • .. 
"A decision was made not to leave and the van 
was parked in the loading dock area. As we 
exited the van, I became aware that rocks 
were being thro~m at the vehicle and were 
coming from the Martz Bus parking lot, adjacent 
to the publishing company's fenced parking lot. 

"I entered the publishing company's building 
and shortly thereafter, I I 
I lfor Wackenhut Corporation, indicated 
that the authorities had been ca~led. I ~ave 

.. 

no knmolledge of exactly who was called. As the 
evening progressed, rocks continued to be hurled 
at the building and the newspape"t .. vehicles in 
the parking lot. Due to the rocks being thrown 
and the crowds boisterous and menacing attitude, 

I lrnade the decision to pull in approximately 
25 Wackenhut guards, some of whom had been 
stationed in the parking lot. 

the next several hours 
for 

Wackenhut, ~....-____ _.traveled throughout the 
building in an attempt to obtain photographic 
evidence of the destruction which was taking place. 

b6 
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"During this time I observed two individuals 
in the parking lot of the Martz Bus Company 
who I believe were police officers. 

"The next thing I recall was an explosion 
on the right corner of the vlashington Street 
parking lot gate. Sometime thereafter, I 
was advised that the strikers were in the 
compound and that the parking lot gate was 
gone. I proceeded to the parking lot l•Ti th 
the photographer and observed individuals in 
the parking lot. I observed them throwing things 
at truck \'lindows, lighting explosives on the 
fence, attempting to turn a newspaper van over 
and puncturing tires. This destruction last 
approximately 30 minutes. On at least two occasions 
I observed a Wilkes-Barre police car drive by 
the rear gate, which was down at the time. 
I estimate that the gate was broken at approximately 
midnight and the subsequent damage to newspaper 
vehicles occurred shortly thereafter. 

11 Sometime during this period, I \'laS present 
at a conversation bet"t'leen Luzerne Countv 
Sheriff OLSHEVSKI. I Jand 
possibly! [ l I \'las requesting 
enforcement of the injunction. OLSHEVSKI 
responded that 'they \'lere juiced' up' and that 
there was little ··.that could be done. I advised 
that if the situation was out of control, 'why don't 
you call the state police.' To th'is he replied, 
he could not and only the judge could call in the 
state police. I advised him that he was wrong 
and that the Sheriff's Office had the authority · 
to call the state police. OLSHEVSKI left 
shortly thereafter and made a phone call, 
and then left the building, advising that he 
was going to get the Sheriff. 

oil 
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"The sheriff and his chief deputy returned 
later and held a conversation withl I 
I )in the area of the front door of 
the bu~lding. I was lresent during portions 
of the conversation. _ L as I recall, 
requested that the state police be called in. 
The sheriff left indicating that he was going 

j to talk to other officials. A short while 
later, the sheriff returned and advised he 
was not calling the state police and the 
best thing to do was to get the newspaper 
employees out of the building. The sheriff 
advised that he would attempt to insure the 
safety of the people leaving the building. 
Shortly thereafter, one of the county deputies 
advised me that he had talked to the striking 
employees and ·they had agreed to allow the people 
to leave. 

•i I arranged for three vans to be 
utilized in getting. the employees out of 
the building. At approximately four a.m. 
the first van left the area. Members of the 
sheriff's office and Wilkes-Barre Police 
Department formed a corridor for the employees 
to walk between the building and van. Approximately 
fifteen minutes later, the second van left. The • 
third van did not ever leave with any'employees. 
This "t'las due to the fact that the first '!two vans, 
after leaving the ne~tlspaper 'buii1ding, had been 
unescorted by either the police or sheriff's 
department. These vans had, hmvever, been 
follm-1ed by· vehicles believed to be mmed by 
striking employees. Those employees remaining 
in the building felt that it was safer to remain. 
,.,here they were rather than to risk the ride in 
an unescorted van. 

"During the course of the evening I made no 
calls personally to any law enforcement authorities 
reque~ting a1sistance. However. I am Juite 
certa~n that made 
telephone calls to authorities requesting assistance • 

....__ _____________ - -
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"I also believe that the dispatcher for 
the Wackenhut Corporation also made tele-· 
phone calls to law enforcement auti1orities. 

"I have read this statement consisting of 
this page and eight (8) others finding 
it to be true and correct. I have initialed 
each page and all corrections. 

"/s/L-1 --------'~ 

·····" 

\ 
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1 Oato of transcrlptlonl_.=l:!../...:1::...2...:./_7.:....9 __ _ 

~--~~------------~was informed of the identities 
of the interviewing agents as well as the 'fact that he was 
being interviewed concerning a possible federal vi~lation 
in connection with the Civil Rights Statute. Following 
this, he was interviewed and furnished a signed statement 
which is as follows: 

"January 9, 1979 
"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

n I, I k furnish the following 
voluntary statement to I I and 

I L who have identified 
themselves to me as Special Agents of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation. No threats 
or promises or uuress were used to get me to 
make this statement. I have been advised that 
it may be used in a court of law. I live at 
I ~ and I can read 
and write the English language. 

"On the evening of October 6, 1978, or morning 
of October 7, 1978, I made a telephone call to 
Wilkes-Barre Mayor WALTER LISMAN asking him to 
provide police protection for getting the 
individuals and vehicles in and out of the 
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company as pickets were 
preventing this. The mayor's ans~-1er to this 
was that he had a problem with ~vertime of the 
police and the c.qncern over the police budget. 
He did not say whether he would or would not 
provide the protection. 

"On the evening of October 13, 1978, or morning 
of October 14, 1978, I received a telephone 
call at my home froml lat the Wilkes-
Barre Publishing Company telling me that the 
picJ<:ets were 'busting the place up. ' I learned 
from I I that they were breaking windo\>7S in 
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"the building and on the trucks. I in· turn 
telephoned Mayor LISMAN at his horne and 
relayed this information to him and he asked 
me if I was at the plant and saw this. I 
told him no and the mayor's comment was that 
if I wasn't there, tiie whole thing was hearsay. 
I got no comment from him whether he would send 
help or not. 

"I have read the above statement consisting 
of this and one additional handwritten page. 
I have initialed each page and correction and 
now sign it because.it is true and correct. 

"WITNESSED: 

"/s/l._ _________ ...... 

/s/l L. -=----:--""""":'--'L Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 9, 1979 
/s/1 I Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January.9, 1979." 

The following descriptive data was obtained 
from observation and interview: 

Name: 
Home Address: 
Telephone: 
Occupation: 

····' 

~Wilkes-Barre Publishing 
~~~~~ Company, ~ilkes-Barre, Pa. 
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FEDERAl BUREAU,OF INVESTIGATION 

1/12/79 
Date of transcription'--------

.~--r-~------~--~lwas info~ined of the identities 
of the interviewing agents as well as the fact ti1at he was 
being interviewed concerning a possible federal violation 
in connection with the Civil Rights Statute. 

I I advised that he was involved in three 
separate incidents during the course of the strike at 
the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company. The first incident 
occurred on October 13, 1978, the second on October 15, ~978, 
and the third on October 25, 1978. I !further advised 
that on all three occasions he gave signed statements 
regarding each incident and each was sworn to before a ~ 
Notary Republic. I I advised that he wished all three 
of these statements to be made a part of the record of 
the interview. 

The follm·ling is a transcription of I 
interview on October 13, 1978: ~----~ 

"On Fridal, October 13, 1978, between 9:30 
and 10: 30 _ I office 
when I heard the back second floor window smash. 
I went to the back window to look out and saw 
approximately three or four picketers out by 
the loading dock area. There were also some 
kids and picketers in the adjacent parking lot. 
From time to time I went back to where the 
windows had been broken out and looked out to 
see picketers coming in to the 16t where the trucks 
were parked, smashing ~;·Tindows on the trucks and 
running baclt out to Washington StJ::.eet. 

"·Finally, as we were going out of the plant 
premises we were harassed by the picketers and 
were not provided ~;·lith a police escort as 
we had been promised .earlier. " 
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I !advised that regarding the October 13, 1978, 
incident, that when the '·lindows were being broken out, he 
knows that the Wilkes-Barre Police were called on t\-To or 
three occasions. The police responded and their answer 
was that they hjd jujt passed by the area and they saw 
nothing wrong. advised further that he saw certain 
unknown people throw~ng rocks through the Wilkes-Barre 
Publishing Company building windows and th~t the police 
vmuldn' t respond when called. p further advised that 
on October 13, 1978, the sheriff s department arrived at 
the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company for the~ose of 
helping the employees out of the building. L_j stated ,. 
he had 0 learned that the employees \"Tere supposed tq get 
a police escort out of the city limits to the motel where 
they were staying, but there was no escort provided. 

0 

~ follm-ling is the transcript of a statement 
given byl____jinvolving an incident on October 15, 1978: 

11 0n Sunday I October 15, 1978, bet,qeen 3:30 
and 4:30 p.m. , I '<Tas in a van follmving the 
two delivery trucks on our way to the post 
office. As vle were going out the back gate, 
a man apparently approached the front truck 
and cut the gas line on it. We went about UWO 
blocks do'<Tn Washington Street and our van mo~ed 
from behind ti1e two delivery trucks to a position 
in front of them. The first truck stopped. I 
got out of the van to check on the stopped truck and 
discovered that the fuel line below the driver's 
side door had been cleanly cut. At this time I 
noticed I I :eross the street 'and stand for a 
while before approachmng the stopped truck. He 
came over, asked what was wrong and fl~cked cigar 
ashes towards the gas tank. I then tried to detract 
him by talking to him. He pushed me over to the 
side of the street and asked me, 'How can you work 
for these cocksuckers?' I toldohim they pay me 
every week and that makes it easy to work and they 
haven't done anything to me. · He said, 'What about me?' 
I asked, 'What do you mean?' He said, ~well you're 
scre\ving me out of my job. ' I told him he could 
drive if he wanted to, nobody was stopping him. 
He told me he wouldn't work for those cocksuckers 
and he couldn't see how I could. I told him tha,t 
I have my job to do and asked him why he just didn't 
leave us alone. 

i 
l 
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b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 



PH 44-3219 
3 

en walked ove~e van wherel 
~--~~~s standing. got into tl~, 

!.-,....-~l=o~oked in an cou d see him. L__j " 
'You had your chance, why are you 

\•mrking for these people, I thought you weren't 
gonna \'lork for them. ' I I said the ~ hadn't 
done anything for hi~ for file yejrs. L___jtried 
to pick a fight '\tli th L 1. said that ~ 
were gonna get I I, that he \-las gonna get L__j. ' 
,.L...Qlpsed the van door and ~ I \-Talked rway. As 
L___jwalked away he pushe~ _as he tried 
to truce his Pictury. He then started to chase 
I ..... _j got up on the truck to take 
pictures. F1reworks were thrown atJC::]by the 
I lthrew a cigar at CJ IL...---::---1 
climbed into the passenger side of the stopped 
truck and the driver forced him out partially. 
Finally we got going again, had a problem with 
the emergency brake on one truck and got to the 
post office. There were some pickets outside the 
gate of the post office calling us scabs and 
so forth. I ltried to take a picture 
of them, but a man on the dock told him he couldn't 
take a picture on federal property without permission." 

I !advised that regarding the Oct~ber 15, 1978, 
incident that a I I of the Wilkes-Barre 
Police Department responded to Saint Mary's Church on ~ 
South Washington Avenue near the ne\'1 post office because 
he had been adyised that there '\'las gqing to be trouble. 
When I _ I arrived and sa\'1 that the picketers 
were in the area, he called for more help from the police 
station and in approximately six or seven minutes, more 
~e from the Wilkes-Batre Po~~c; Department arrived. 
L__jadv~sed that it took_ _ _approximately six or 
seven minutes to arrive a ter t e police department had 
received a call from the newspaper that the van near the 
.post office needed he-lp. · 

The following is .a transcript of an incident 
that occurred on October 25, 1978 1 involving! ~ 

r 
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"On Wednesday, October 25, 1978, at approximately 
6:00 a.m., I arrived at work with a group of 
employees. Our van and a second van behind us 
arrived at the front entrance to the Wilkes-Barre 
Times Leader building. As <tV'e got out of the van 
there were approximately fifteen picketers at 
the front door. They began to yell obscenities 
at us. I sawl Ia strlking employee, 
push a guard out of his way and lthen kicked 
I L a non-striking employee· who had gotten 
out of the van <tV'i th us, in the shin. 

"As I walked toward the front door of the 
building, I I kicked me in the backside. 
I stopped and turned around to identify! 1. 
Then I was pushed inside the ~oor. 

"Once inside the door I turned aror---:=-...:.::.::::.......:::.~ 
outside toward the street. I saw 
bodily grab from 
behind. was beating with 
his fists. I went to the window to look outside 
and saw I I on top of I 1. He had 
wrestled I I to the ground and was beating him 
with his fists.i lwas also on tor of · 
I I was also beating I _with his 
fists. Then a crowd of pickets surrounded! I 
on the ground and the group continued to beat up 
I I. Some securit~quards ~ent out the front 
door and broug~tlback m~to ti1e building. In 
order to bring} ~nto the building, the guards 
had to fight off attacking.picketers. City police 
were sitting in their car across the street watching 
this entire incident. After the violence ended, the 
police then came across the street and dispersed· 
the pickets. 

"I have read the foregoing affi.davi t consisting 
of t't'7o handwritten pages and it is true and 
correct. 

"/s/1 
~--~~~~~----~ "Octeber 28, 1978 

"WIT~F;SS: /s/ .... I -----------~~" 
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Regarding the October 25, 1978, incident, 
L-.--...JI advised that his S\'lorn affidavit to this matter 
is true and correct except that in the affidavit he 
refers to an individual namedl I. II 
advised that this is incorrect and the name ~ be 

I I e'l'ch time that the name I I 
appears. I J advised that he could not idenfify the 
police officers who were sitting across the street in 
the police car during the time that I lwas. being 
beaten. I I also advised that \'lhen the police finally 
responded, he didn't know for sure whether the two officers 
who haa been sitting across the street were the o:es wbo 
actually came in and took the police report after !L...-------' 
beating. 

The following descriptive data was obtained 
from observation and interview: 

Name: 
Home Address: 

Telephone: 
Occupation: 

Wilkes-Barre Publish~ng Co~pany 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
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~----------------~ 
, furnished the following signed statement: 

I 

Investigation on 1/16/79 

by SAs I 

"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
"January 16, 1979 

"I, I I, hereby make the following 
statement freely and voluntarily to I I 
who have identified themselves to me as Special 
Agents of the Federal Bureau of Irvestigation 
{FBI). Special Age~tl _advised me 
that the purpose of the interview w·as to discuss 
several incidents at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing 
Company which occurred during a strike at the 
company. I was furnished an Interrogation; 
Advice of Rights Form, which I read, understood, 
and signed. 

"During the month of October, 1978, union 
employees of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company 
\'lent on strike. As a result of this strike, 
numerous incidents occurred basically as a 
result of confrontations between security guards 
of the publishing company and striking union 
employees. On October 9, 1978, a rather serious 
confrontation took place at the publishing w 

company. After careful analysis of the situation 
I issued an emergency ordel:' which placed the 
Wilkes-Barre Police Department on two, twelve 
hour shifts. This order was issued in order · 
to maintain peace and order ··at the publishing 
company. 

"On October 13, 1978, Luzerne County Court 
Judge PODCASY issued a court order regarding the 
strike, which was to be enforced by the Luzerne 
County Sheriff's Office. ·As a result of the 
court order, I rescinded my emergency order and 
tbe_Wilkes-Barre PoJjce · nepartment went back to 
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"their normal shifts. It was my understanding that 
the Sheriff's Office would enforce the court 
order and that the police department would assist 
if called upon to do so by the Sheriff. The 
police would however continue to carry out their 
normal duties in enforcing the law in the City 
of Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

"Prior to my cancelling of the emergency order, 
I contacted the Deputy Commander of the 
Pennsylvania State Police to determine what their 
position would be if called upon to assist. I 
was advised that according to a ruling handed 
down by the Attorney General for the State of 
Pennsylvania that the State Police could not 
intervene in strike situations unless the 
police department having jurisdiction in the 
area had determined the situation was out of 
control. At that point the State Police would 
intervene only if __ the Sheriff's Department 
contacted the Governor and requested assistance. 

"During the course of the strike and prior to the 
strike, I met with representatives of the ~ 
publishing company, the striking employees, and 
the Wilkes-Barre Police Department. The'se 
discussion~, dealt with maintaining peace and 
order in the City and how this might be .. 
accomplished. .. 

"My policy during the strike was to keep the City 
of Wilkes-Barre neutral. I gave no special 
orders to the police department with regards 
to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-Barre 
Publishing. I have no knowledge of ~ny'police 
officer failing to perform his duty during the 
strike. 

"I have no knowledge of any incidents in w,Pich 
the police were involved on October 15, :197~ and 
on October 26, 1978. I became aware that t~e 
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company sustained,severe 
property damage on approximately October 13, 1978": 
On th~t evening, I received numerous phone calls 

o.-.------~------~~ - ----
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"from many individuals but do no·t recall the 
details of these qonversations. I believe 
that the Wilkes-Barre Police Department's 
handling of the strike was satisfactory and 
any actions taken by my office were done to 
ensure peace and order in the City of 
Wilkes-Barre. 

11 I hav~ read this statement consisting of 
this page and four others, finding it to 
be true and correct. I have initialed 
each page and all corrections. 

"/s/ WALTER W. LISMAN, Mayor 

"WITNESSED: /s/1 !special Agent, 
FBI fL......,s,....c_r_a_n .... t_o_n-, -=p-a-. -, ~J=-a~n-u_a_r':"'""'y 16 , 19 7 9 
/s/_ l Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa.,· January 16, 1979." 

.. 
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On January 10·, 1979, FRANK J. JAGODINSKI, 
Sheriff of Luzerne County, provided the following 
signed statement: 

"January 10, 1979 
"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

I ~ 
who have identified emselves to me as agents 
of the F.B.I. Special Agentl I 
advised me that the purpose of the intervie'\'1 

. was to discuss an injunction handed dmm 
by Luzerne County Judge BERNARD J. PODCASY 
on October 13, 1978, and the enforcement of 
this court order. I was furnished an 
'Interrogation; Advice of Rights' formr 
Form FD-395, which I read, understood and 
signed. 

"On October 13, 1978, Luzerne County Judge 
BERNARD J. PODCASY issued a court order 
which resulted in my office assuming 
responsibility in the enforcement of the 
order. Follo\<ring the issuance q£ this order 
I met with Ma or WALTER LISMAN 'Chief of Police 
JOHN RUDDICK and 
~------------------------~~~--~_.~·~ies, Inc., 

the union, 
~~H~N;-;--J-.-=,v.::::-AL=LA-::-::C::::E:-,---=p:-r-e--:s..,J.r.d::-e-n-=t-o~f;::--::1:-o-c-a-=1:-l 12 0 , and 
other union members on an individual basis. 
During these meetings the terms of the 
injunction were explained and all agreed to 
abide by the court order. 

61 
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"As I recall, in my discussions with Mayor 
LISMAN, and the Chief of Police, they both 
agreed to assist my department in the enforcement 
of the order if so requested. No specific 
discussions were held regarding each departments', 
the Wilkes-Barre Police Department, and the Sheriff's 
Office, enforcement responsibilities. It was 
my belief, however, that my department was to 
enforce the various aspects of the court order 
and the Wilkes-Barre Police Department was to 
continue in their normal responsibilities. 

"No deputies from my department were initially 
assigned to the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company's 
9uilding where union members were picketing. 

,. Deputy Chief WALTER OLSHEFSKI, however, was 
. assigned to handle any problems \'lhich tbight 
arise. 

"On the evening of October 13, 1978, at 
approximately six o'clock p.m., OLSHEFSKI 
apparently received a telephone call from a 
representa·tive of the publishing company, 
advising that there were problems at the 
newspaper. He responded by caliing several 
deputies and proceeded to the scene at 15 North 
Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

"Sometime after 11 p.m., I was contacted at 
I' • my home, after returning from a 'd1nner party 

by OLSHEFSKI. He ,advised 'There is trouble 
down here, you better come do\-m. ' .. I arrived 
at the scene at approximately twelve midnight 
and conferred with my Chief Deputy. He 
indicated that there was trouble in the back 
of the building. He explained that windows in 
the building had been broken, tires on newspaper 
trucks had been slashed, and their \•lindows smashed 
also. I drove in my personal car to iV'ashington 
Street and observed this damage. I had no 
information as to the identity of the individuals 
responsible for the damage. I talked to several 
union picketers at the scene with no positive results. 

J6 
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"At no time did I ever talk to any police 
regarding this incident or request their 
assistance in looking in~o this matter. 
No further investigation was conducted by 
my department into this incident. 

"Shortly after ex,dning the damage, I 
met with I __ of the Wilkes-Barre 
Police Department in his police cruiser. 
I do not recall any specifics of this 
conversation but believed he offered his 
department's assistance. I replied that I 
would call him if I felt my department 
required any further assistance. 

I asked if my department 
• At :oo;ro~jmate}Y 2: 0 0 a.m. , I belieVe 

woul ass~st in helping newspaper employees 
safely out of the building. I indicated 
that we would attempt to insure their safe 
exodus, however, we could not provide 'taxi 
service.' Contact was made with the Wilkes­
Barre Police Department to advise them to be 
on the alert as newspaper employees were gQing 
to be exiting the building. At approximately 
3:30 a.m., the employees did in fact leave the 
building, without incident, and with the police 
at the scene. At approximately 5:00 a.m., all 
representatives of my office left the scene. 

I' 
"At no time on October 13 or the'morning 
of October 14, l~J1B, did anyone ever ask me 
to call other law enforcement agencies to 
assist in the enforcement of the injunction 
nor was I ever informed that the Wilkes-Barre 
Police Department was not responding to calls 
for assistance from the newspaper employees. 
My only contact with any ne:spaper rrpresentative 
on that evening was withl I I 
merely requested that I ass~st the newspaper 
employees in exiting the building. 

it 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

- - - - - - - - - - -""--"==---~-~-- - - - --



--------~------------------------------~~~------~~~~~~-------.~~------~----

PH 44-3219 
4 

• 
"At some later date, I recall that L-:1 -:----....1 

did in fact request that I call in the 
Pennsylvania State Police to assist in 
the enforcement o~ ·the court order. Hm-,rever, 
I did not feel that the situation warranted 
this action and I declined to contact the 
Pennsylvania State Police. 

"The court order remins in affect and my 
department is continuing its enforcement 
responsibilities. 

"I have read the above statement, consisting 
of this page and five others, finding it 
to be true and correct. I have initialed 
each page and all corrections. No threat, 
force or promises of benefit was made to me 
to get me to make this statement. It is 
given freely and voluntarily. 

"/s/ FRANK J. JAGODINSKI 
"January 10, 1979 

"WITNESSED: /s/~~~----~--~' Special Agent, 
FBI, Wilkes-Barre, Pa •• J~nuary 10, 1979 
/s/ I J Special Agent, 
FBI, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., January 10, 1979." .. . 

...... ' 
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On January 15, 1979,1 I 
Deputy Sheriff of Luzerne Counf~y=-,-P~a-.-,~f~u~r~n~~~s~h~e~a~t~h~e 
following signed statement: 

' 
"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
"January 15, 1979 

w o have ~dentified themselves to me 
as agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 
Special Agentl !advised me that the 
purpose of the interview was to discuss an 
injunction handed down by Luzerne County Judge 
BERNARD J. POPCASY on October 13, 1978, regarding 
a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company, 
15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., and the 
enforcement of this court order. I was furnished 
an 'Interrogation; Advice of Rights' form, which 
I read, understood and signed. 

"On October 13, 1978, Luzerne County Judge 
PODCASY issued a court order which resulted 
in the Luzerne County Sheriff's Office assuming 
responsibility for enmorcement of this order. 
Following the issuance of this order, Luzerne 
County Sheriff FRANK JAGODINSKI ~nd myself met 
with representatives of the Wilkes-Barre Police 
Department, the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company 
and the various unions involv~d in the strike 
to discuss the court order. These meetings were 
held in the sheriff's office and all agreed to 
abide by the court order. 
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"I have no knowledge regarding any specific 
discussions which were held bet\o;een the sheriff's 
department and the Wilkes-Barre Police Department 
which outlined the.various duties of each 
department. However, it was my understanding 

· that the sheriff'~ office would enforce all 
aspects of the court ord~r and the police 
department would continue in their normal 
responsibilities of entorcing the law. Should 
the sheriff's department require assistance in 
the enforcement of the ~njunction, the sheriff's 
office would then call the Wilkes-Barre Police and 
make a formal request. 

"On the evening of October 13, 1978, no deputies 
were assigned to the publishing company building, 
however, all were on call. At approximately six p.m. 
I was contacted by telephone at Perugino's 
Restaurant by I ~ who \'las with the Wackenhut 
Corporation. He basically stated that he was 
either anticipating problems or was currently 
having problems with regards to the strike at 
the publishing company and requested my presence 
at the building. I immediately contacted all the 
deputies on standby and all arrived at e1e · 
publishing company sometime during the evening. 

"Upon arriving at thj scene ·I.spbke with I I 
I _who advised that the,news-
paper \'las going to make deliveries that evening 
and requested that the sheriff' Ss!' office insure 
the s~fety of the. trucks. I would estimate that 
there were eight pickets in the front of the 
building and no more than six in the back, ~.fuen 
I first arrived at the buildingJ at approximately 
6:45p.m. in addition there were large numo·ers'of 
individuals located across the str~et from the front 
door of the publishing company on North Main Street, 
as well as across the street from the rear parking 
lot on North Washington Street.· 

"Later that evening the company's delivery trucks 
exited without· any real difficulties. Following 
the trucks' departure, I held a conversation with 
I I in the publishing company·· building 
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"in the presence of I I and several 
other publishing company employees. I I 
requested that the Pennsylvania State Police 
should be called in·. It was my opinion that 
the situation was stable and could easily be 
handled by the sheriff's office and Wilkes-Barre 
Police Department. I advised! !that I 
did not have the authority to call in the state 
police and that only the sheriff could do so. 

"I then called Sheriff JAGODINSKI and requested 
that he come to the scene. The sheriff arrived 
someTjme after mfdnight and held a discussion 
with_ _ I am unaware of "'hat was dis-
cussed during this meeting. The s,er~ff :l;I 
later op, held a conversation with_of 
the Wilkes-Barre Police Department an Ie eve 
they discussed ti1e evacuation of the publishing 
company employees from the building. 

"Sometime after the sheriff's arrival I was 
advised that there.had been damage done in the 
rear of the building. I proceeded to the scene 
with the sheriff and observed the parking lot gate 
on the ground, a truck with its windshield smashed, 
and its tires flat, rocks on the ground, and several 
iron rods alsonon the ground. 

"At the time of the sheriff's arrival, I believe 
we had a total of ten deputies o~, the scene. I 
stationed the deputies in the front of the 
building and the rear also. These men would 
then make periodic sweeps around the building 
grounds. During the evening, it was raining 
heavily and-the deputies would he seeking shelter 
a great deal of the time. I did not witness any · 
acts of vanda$ism that evening and none was 
reported to me by any deputy. I talked to several 
individuals in the area of the r~ar gate with 
negative results. It is my belief that any further 
investigation ·into the vandalism would be the 
responsibility of the police department. 
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"Later in the evening the sheriff's office 
assisted in the evacuation of the publishing 
company employees along with the police 
department. This evacuation was without incident. 

"I was given no special instructir;).ns "t-Tith regard 
to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes­
Barre Publishing Company and carried out my 
duties as a Chief Deputy with the Luzerne 
County Sheriff's Office. I have no knowledge 
of any incidents in which the Luzerne County 
Sheriff's Office failed to perform its duty 
with regards to the strike at the Wilkes-Barre 
Publishing Company. 

"I have read this statement consisting of this 
page and six others, finding it to be true and 
correct, I have initialled each page and all 
corrections. No threat, force or promises of 
benefit was made to get me to make this statement; 
it is given freely and voluntarily. 

"/s/r--1 --------, 

"WITNESSED: (s!l l Special Agent, 
FBI 1~s=-c-r-an---=t-o-n-,--=p=-a-.-,---=J=-a-n_,uary 15, 19 79 .. 
/s/_ I Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., -~anuary 15, 1979." 

f!l 

, ' 
\ 
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F0-302 (P.EV. 3·8·77) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
Date of transcrlptlon __ -_l_:./_l_2_;/:.__7 _9 __ 

I lwas informed of the 
identities of the interviewing agents as well as the 
fact that he was being intervie,V'ed concerning a possible 
federal violation in connection with the Civil Rights 
Statute. Special Agent (SA) I I advised 
him of his rights, prior to any questioning, and he waived 
these rights as shown on an executed "Warning and Waiver" 
form. Following this, he was interviewed and furnished 
a signed statement which is as follows: 

"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
"January 10, 1979 

.. I, 1 L furnish the 
fol owing volunta~ statement tol 
I ~~h~ 
Xaent~f~ed themse ves to me as Special Agents 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. No 
threats, promises or duress were used to get· 
me to make this statement. I have been advised 
that it may be used in a court of law. 

"I am employed as a Deputy Sheriff for Luzerne 
County. On October 13, 1978, I was present in 
court when the injunction was put into effect 
by Judge PODCASY limiting union activites at 
the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company. After the 
injunction was in effect, Sheriff JAGDINSKI 
called his deputies together on 10ctober 13, 1978, 
and explained about the injunction. Told all 
his deputies to be available for duty later 
in evening. He also told deputies that if a 
crime was committed in their presence, arrests 
were to be made. 

11 I recalled thatl 
and I were ea tingL-d.,..~"""' n __ n_e_r __ a-:'t---:P::-e-r-~--g-.-i_n_o••-s---=R:::-e-s-t=-a--u-:-r_an_,t 
on South Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
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• 
"He received a telephone call from his wife 
to call a ne\-Tspaper attorney which he did. 
The la\-TYer told him there was trouble and 
requested the sheriff's department to 
respond. The other deputies were contacted 
by telephone to respond to the strike 
locations. At this time the sheriff was 
not called because he had another engagement. 

"After nofifying the other deputies, I 
I _and I responded to the stri~k-e----~ 
location. Upon arriving at the location, 
I observed a fe\V' city policemen standing 
in the vicinity of the newspaper building and 
a large crmV'd acress the street from the 
building. I did not observe any acts of 
violence or damage to property. 

·"The deputies were dispersed in both front 
and back of the building. Also we had a 
mobile patrol that went around the block. 

"I recalled arriving around 6-6:30 p.m. 
and stayed on duty at the strike location 
until about 5:00 a.m. on October 14, 1978. 

"I worked two other days at the strike 
location for security reasons and did 
not see any acts of violence or property 
destruction. 

·,. 
"I have read the above statement' consisting 
of this and two additional hand\-Tri tten pages. 
I have initialed each page and correction 
and now sign it because it is true and correct. 

n/s/ I 
"WITNESSED: 
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The following descriptive data was obtained 
from observation and interview: 

Name: 
Address: 

Date of Birth: 
Place of Birth: 
Home Telephone: 
Race: 
Sex: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Hair: 
Eyes: 
Occupation: ~~~ltv Sherif,, Luzerne County, Pa., 

~· , 
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... 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

Date of transcrlptlon __ l..:..../_1_2....:../_7_9 __ _ 

, __ ... 

lwas informed of the identities 
of the int._e_r_v-~..-· e-\-~T"i_n_g_._a_g_e_n-=t-s___,as well as the fact that he 
~1as being intervie"t"led concerning a possible federal 
violation in connection with the Civil Rights Statute. 
Special Agent (SA) I !advised him of 
his rights, prior to any quest1oning, and he waived these 
rights as shown on an executed "Warning and ~vai ver" form. 
Following this, he was interviewed and furnished a signed 
statement "'hich is as follo't"IS: 

"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
"January 10, 1979 

1
' I, I L furnish the followitlg 
voluntary statement tal J 
and I ~ whL.o---::-h_a_v_e----:i-::d:-e-n-=-t-:-i-:::f~i-e-:::d___. 

themselves to me as Special Agents of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation {FBI). No 
threats, promises or duress ~1ere used to get 
me to make this statement. I have been 
advised that it may be used in a court of law. 

"I am employed as a Deputy Sheriff for Luzerne 
County, Pao On October 13, 1978, I l'Tas 
present in the courtroom of Judge PODCASY 
where he issued an injunction against the 
striking unions at the \vilkes-Barre Publishing 
Company. Following the injunct.ipn I met 'i.'lith 
Sheriff JAGODINSKI andl I 
where the inThunction was discussed. I was 
told to be available for strike duty if needed. 
I .1was not aware of any meeting \'lith other 
deputies as I am an outside deputy and on'the 
road. 

"On October 13, 1978, I lhad received 
a telephone call from theL.I ~=------:::--~linstructing 
me to go to the strike location. I arrived 
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"approximately 10:00 p.m. Upon arriving at 
the location, I observed several Wilkes-
Barre policemen standing in the vicinity 
of the ne~-1spaper building, several pickets 
walking on Main Street and a group of observers 
across the street from the building. I 
never saw any acts of violence or damage to 
property. I did hear shouting from guards' 
to the strikers on the street. 

"I recalled being called out one other time 
on ~lection night to the strike location. 
Upon arriving there, I observed no problems 
by strikers or company officials. 

11 Also on the thirteenth the deputies and 
police formed two lines on the entrance 
so that the employees could exit the building 
and get into vans for transportation home. 
A truck delivering newspapers to the post 
office ~1as also escorted off the property 
in the same manner. 

"I have read the above statement consisting 
of this and one additional handwritten pageo 
I have initialed each page and cormection 
and now sign it because it is true and correct. 

a Js/ L-1 - ....... , ____ ___. 

"WITNESSED:JsJ I Special Agent, FBI, 
Slranton. Pa .. January 10 1 1979 

/s/_ !special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 10, 1979~" 

The follm-1ing descriptive data was obtained 
from observation and intervie,.,: 

Name: 
Home Address: 

Date of Birth: 
Place of Birth: 

.. 
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Race: 
Sex: 
Height: 
~"Veight: 
Hair: 
Eyes: . 
Occupation: 

-- . -- -· "~-. ·- .. -'" . --- .,...,__ 

·. 

Luzerne County Deputy Sheriff 
fori I 

.. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
1/16/79 Oato of transcription _______ _ 

On January 15, 1979 I JOHN RUDOLPH s~·liM, 
Chief of Police, Wilkes-Barre Police Department, 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., furnished the follm'ling signed 
s,.tatement: ~ 

"~'lilkes-Barre, Pa. 
"January 15, 1979 

RUDOLPH SWIM, hereby. make the f<:llmling 

who have identified themselves b6 
to me as agents of the Federal Bureau of b7c 
Investigation. Special Agent!:-1 ""'":":---:---:----:-1 
advised me that the purpose of the interview 
was to discuss the Wilkes-Barre Police Department's 
role in several incidents which took place in 
October of 1978 regarding a strike at the W'ilkes­
Barre Publishing Company, 15 North Main Street, 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I was furnished an 'Interrogauim~. 
Advice of Rights • form \'lhich I read, understood 
and signed. 

"On approximately October 29, 1978, I was 
appointed Chief of Police of the Wilkes-Barre 
Police Department. Prior to my appointment, 
I held ti1e rank of Captain in Charge of Special 
Serviceso I have been with the department for 
18 years. ·1: . 

If on October 13, 1978, I worked 'fton seven a.m. 
to approximately 4:00 p.m. performing my duties 
as Captain of Special Services. I returned to 
'\'lork on Monday, October 16, 1978. Due to the 
fact that I did not work during the weekend of 
October 14-15, 1978, o~ the evening of October 13, 1978, 
I have no personal knowledge of an~ incidents which 
took place during that time pe~iod. 

Investigation on __ .:=lL../..=1:....:5:...!:/_7.:_9 ____ at __ W_l._· l_k_e_s_-_B_a_r_r_e_, _P_a_. ___ FIIo • PH 44-3219 . (RA) 
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"As the Chief of Police, I have reviewed the 
records of my department with regards to 
several incidents which occurred on 
October 13-15, 1978. 

"On October 13, · 1978, I could locate' no 
record to indicate that the police department 
received a complaint regarding any incident 
at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company located 
at 15 North Main Street, Wilkys-narrg. Pa. A 
report was filed by Patrolmen land 
I !indicating that they had at three a.m. 
on October 14, 1978, discovered some physical 
damage to property belonging to the publishing 
company, however, had not 'tV'i tnessed any acts 
of vandalism. 

"On October 15, 1978, the department's records 
indicate that apparently several mndividuals 
were assaulted at the Master Host Motel in 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. It is my opinion that 
the officer acted in the proper manner based 
on the facts at the time. 

"With regards to the two incidents which 
occurred on October 15, 19 7 8, there \'las no 
'VTri tten policy regarding a police officer making 
an arrest. It was the practice pf the department 
that if a police officer was witness to a crime 
or had . enough probable cause to believe that a 
crime had occurred, he was to pursue the arrest. 
If the facts made it unclear that 'they had 
sufficient evidence to convict for a crime, then 
the participants were advised to file a complaint 
personally before a local magistrate. 

"On October 25, 1978, numerous individuals were 
apparently assaulted at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing 
Company. The department's records indicate that 
police officers 't'lere dispatched immediately to the 
scene and a thorough investigation was conducted. 
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"As a result of this investigation, I filed 
eleven criminal complaints before Magistrate 

( JOHN BEDNARZ on November 1, 1978, charging 
I lwith nine counts of simple assault, 

- / 
/ 

Pennsylvania Criminal Code Section 2701 and.one 
count of aggravated assault, Penns lvania Criminal 
Code Section 2702. In addition 
was charged with one count of s~~m~p~~~~~~~~~ 
violation of Pennsylvania Criminal Code Section 
2701. Magistrate BEDNARZ at this time has the 
cases under advisement. 

"Prior to my appointment to Chief, I was 
given no special instructions with regards· to 
the handling of any incidents· at the Wilkes-Barr~ 
Publishing Company. As Chief of Police, I have 
_given no special instructions with regards to the 
strike at the publishing cbmpany. I have carrieq 
out my duties as a police officer and I have no 
knowledge of any incident in which a Wilkes-Barre 
Police Officer failed to perfQrm his duty o~ respond 
to a complaint during the current strike at the 
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company. 

"I have read this statement consisting of this 
page and four others, finding it to be true and 
correct. I have initialed each page and all 
corrections. No threats, force or promises of 
benefit was made to get me to make this statement. 
It is given freely and voluntarfiy. 

11 tVITNESSED: 

···' 
"/s/ JOHN ~UDOLPH SWIM 

/s/~--------------~--~' Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 15, 1979 
/s/ I 1, Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 15, 1979." 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

Date of transcrlptlon_--=1~/-=1:....:7...!./....;7.....;9 __ _ 

J 

I l Wilkes-
Bar~e, Pa., furn~shed the following signed statement: 

"January 15, 1979 
"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

"I I I 
WilR""'e"""s=---.a~a=-r=r~e~,.....,Por::a=-.-, """"Z'f':":u-::::r==n~i-=s:th:-":jth~e::::-2!f'=o.,l.,l-::o::-w:::ir:n:-:g:---
free and voluntar • 
A 

o w om ave ~dent~fied 
Special Agents of the F.B.I. 

"I am a L.l...,....---=--=----'1 on the Wilkes-Barre Police 
Department and have been a police officer for 
1 r. 

11
I t'las working the 3-11 p.m. shift on 

October 13, 1978, and would have gone off duty 
at ~0:30 p.m. As the watch commander I 
assigned two beat officers in the vicinity of 
the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company, in view 
of prior problems there, and instructed them 
to perform a r~gular tour of duty being 
available if needed. 

11
I also instructed my patrol vehicles to 

patrol throughout the city but to also 
make periodic passes around the ·~publishing 
company. 

-,o,l' 

"As I recall, there were no unusual incidents 
reported to m~ .by either the beat officers 
or the patrol vehicles ,.lith regard to the 
publishing company and recall receiving no 
assignments at the company from the dispatcher. 
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"I recall making routine passes around 
the publishing company during my shift, exact 

~ times I do not recall, and recall observing 
two-three pickets and several spectators 
on each of these. I also recall speaking to 
several deputy sheriffs from the Luzerne 
County Sheriff's Office and felt they were 
around the company in view of the court order 
signed October 13, 1978, to standby in case of 
any disorders. On no occasion did anyone, 
including the deputy sheriffs, ask me, or my 
men, for assistance at the publishing company 
during my tour of duty and I know of no 
specific incidents occurring during this 
period of time. 

"I also was given no specific instructions 
with regard to the handling of incidents at the 
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company and carried out 
my duties as a police officer. I have no 
knowledge of any incident in which a Wilkes-Barre 
police officer failed to perform his duty or · 
respond to a complaint during the current strike 
at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company. 

"I have read this statement consisting of 
this p~ge and two others and it is true ahd 
correct. 

"/s/IL... ______ __. 

" .. 

r~WITUESSED: / s/)"L-::::----=----=----:r--1' Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., januazy 1.6, 1979 
/s/1 I, Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979~"" 
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,·· .• 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

•' . 

1/17/79 Date of transcription; ________ _ 

furnished the following attached 

statement: 

· .. 
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January 8, 1979 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

I, ~--------~~ hereby make the following 

statement freely and voluntarily to Special Agents~~--~ 

L---------------------------------~ 
, who have 

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the 

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI}. 

I am currently L.l _____ ___.l with the Wilkes-Barre 

Police Department and have been so employed for the last 

L------~~ I was the L.l _______ ...... lon the 11:00 p.m. to 

7:00 a.m. work shift on October 13-14, 1978. I recall 

that October 13, 1978, w·as the day a Luzerne County Court 

Order \'las issued regarding the strike at the Wilkes-Barre 

Publishing Company located at 15 North Main Street, Wil~es-

Barre, Pa. I believe the court gave the responsibility 

of enforcing this ord~x to the Luzerne County Sheriff's 

Department. As a result of this court .. order, the entire 

Wilkes-Barre Police Department was relieved from twelve hour 

work shifts which had been instituted earlier in the week 

in an effort to insure that peace and order was maintained 

at the publis~ing company. 

At the beginning of my shift on the evening of 

October 13, 1978, I instructed PatrolmenL.~---------~ 
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to make periodic checks while they were patrolling in 

their police cruiser at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company 

due to past incidents \'lhich had occurred on the premise. 

I also made routine checks of the area accompanied by ~~--------~ 

l ., 

At approximately 2:00 a.m. on the morning of 

October 14, 1978, I observed Luzerne County Sheriff FRANK 

JAG9DINSKI in front of the publishing company building. 

Shortly thereafter I had a brief conversation with the . 

sheriff in my police cruiser at which time I advised him 

that should his deputies require any assistance whatsoever, 

to please call. Sheriff JAGODINSKI indicated that he 

saw no problem at the present time and that if his department 

needed assistance, he would indeed call. 

At approximately 3:00 a.m. that morning Patrolman 

I radioed that ... :.he rear gate o~ the publishing company's .___ ______ __. 

parking lot, located on Washington Street, was down and 

b6 
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b6 
that several vehicles had been heavily damaged. I proceeded b7c 

to the scene and observed the gate down and indicated that 

a report should be made of the inciqent. As I passed by 

the scene, I do not recall observing any individuals in 

the area. I did not witness any acts of vandalism nor 

do I have any knowledge that any complaints or calls for 

assistance were ever received either from the publishing 

company or the sheriff's office during my shift that day. 

__ _ o? __ _§s-__ ~_IL-_~1 ~~ 



·-
' ,,, ' 

I'­. 

At approximately 3:21 a.m. on ·the morning of 

October 14, 1978, the sheriff's office did call and request 

assistance in insuring the safety of the newspaper employees 

who were going to leave the publishing company in private vans . .. 
I called several of the men on the shift to the publishing 

company building and the employees later exited the building 

without incident. 

I was given no specific instructions with regard 

to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-Barre 

Publishing Company other than the fact that any incidents 

were to be reported to the Chief of Police. It is my belief 

that I carried out my duties as a police officer. I have 

no knowledge of any incident in which a Wilkes-Barre police 

officer failed to perform his duty or respond to a compLaint 

during the current strike at the Wil~es-Barre Publishing 
•; 

Company. ''·' 
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Date of transcrlptlon,_l....:/~l:...7...:/__:_7_9 ___ _ 

I I, furnished the following attached 
signed statement. 

· .. 

.... ~ 
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lJ an ua ry 0 , 19 7 9 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

I, L.l ________ ..... l, hereby make the following 

statement freely and voluntarily to Special Agents c===J 
L---------------------------------~ 

, who have 

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the 

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 

I am currently a L.~-------~~with the Wilkes-

Barre Police Department. I was working the 11:00 p.m. to 

7:00 a.m. shift on October 13-14, 1978. I recall that 

October 13, 1978, was the day a Luzerne County Court Order 

was issued regarding a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing 

Company located at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

I believe the court order gave the responsibility of 

enforcing this order to the Luzerne ~ounty Sheriff's 

Department. As a res'ult of this court order, the entire 

Wilkes-Barre Police Department was relieved from twelve hour 

work shifts \'lhich had been instituted earlier in the week in 

an effort to insure that peace and order was maintained 

at the publishing company. At the beginning of the shift 

instructed Patrolmen 
~=========~--------~ 
L_ ________ _.....lto make periodic checks of the Wilkes-
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D 
Barre Publishing Company due to past incidents which had 

occurred at the premise. I also made routine checks of 

the area accompanied b:y I I. 
At approximately 2:00a.m., on the morning of 

October 14, 1978, Luzerne County Sheriff FRANK JAGODINSKI 

was observed in front of the publishing building. Shortly 

thereafter~~--------------~~ and the Sheriff held a brief 

conversation in the police cruiser at \vhich time~~------------~ 
~--~~ advised that should the Luzerne County Sheriff Deputies 

require any assistance \V'hatsoever at any time, to please 

call. Sheriff JAGODINSKI indicated that at the present 

time he did not foresee any difficulties and that if he 

did need assistance, he would indeed call. 

At approximately 3:00 a.m. on the morning of 

October 14, 19 78, Patrolman L.l ______ _.l radioed that the rEtar 

gate of the publishing company parking lot located on 
~,: 

Washington Street was, down and that several vehicles had been 

heavily damaged. L-1 ----------------~land myself proceeded to 

b 6 
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the scene and examined the damage and had Patrolman~~---------~ 

write up a report. I do not recall any pickets or representatives 

of the Sheriff's Department at the Washington Street gate 

at the time ~his incident was reported nor did I witness 

any acts of vandalism or receive any complaints or calls 

for assistance either from the publishing company or the 

sheriff's office. 

- - - -~~ 



D 
At approximately 3:21a.m., the Luzerne County 

Sheriff's Office did request assistance in insuring the 

safety of newspaper employees as they left the Wilkes­

Barre Publishing Company building in private vans. c===J 
L...-_ ___.1 had several of the men on the shift proceed to 

the publishing company and the employees exited without 
r 

incident. 

I was given no special instructions with regard 

to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-Barre 

Publishing Co~pany and carried out my duties as a police 

officer. I have no knowledge of any incident in which a 

Wilkes-Barre police officer .failed to perform his duty or 

respond to a complaint during the current strike of the 

Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company. 

·.'~' -y..:c;r. 
--~-~------------------, 

M, r. t. t, ),,~, P... j;~: /-v, 
• I I j I J 

\ (' I •. , 'A k; ... ) ' ( (,. J I I (. ~) i 

") I)/ 
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FD·302 (REV. 3·8·77) 

FEDERAL-BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
Date of transcription 1/17/79 

Wilkes-Ba!re, Pa., furnished the following signed statement: 

"January 10, 1979 
"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

"I I 
I ~ I furnish the following free 
and voluntary statement tol ~ T 

and I L L,~..,.,Tfi~o~h~a~v~e~i~d'~"'"e~n~t~~...-;f~~-e....,d;--...J 
themselves to me as Special Agents of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) • 

"I am a patrolman on the Wilkes-Barre Police 
Department, hav~ng been so employed for the past 
five years, and worked the 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. 
shift on October 13-14, 1978. 

"I recall this day, October 13, 1978, as being 
the day a Luzerne County Court Order 'tY"as issued 
by the County Judge placing responsibility 
for the patrolling of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing 
Company, on the Luzerne County Sheriff's Department. 
I further recall we were relieved from our 12 hour 
work shifts and ~eturned to our regular patrol 
duties, mine being the 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. 
shift. 

"I recall I 11:assigntng me to car 
number four ... with Patrolman land instructing 
us to make periodic patrols around the publishing 
company premises as well as performing any 
assignments given us by· the dispatcher. 

"During the evening 't'l7e patrolled the area and 
observed several pickets acting in an orderly 
manner. At approximately 2:00 a.m., October 14, 
1978, we met with I L who was 
speaking with Sheriff JAGODINSKI, and recall the 
She~iff state there appeared to be no problems 

Investigation on ] /l 0 1 1 6/79 

oy SAs I 
at w; 1 kes-Barre, 

I:Lnem 
~~ 

Pa. File 4t PU 44-3219 (R.~) 

Date dlctated_1L.J/Ll.L.7.J..I-/.L7.::z9:.... ______ _ , ' 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is tho property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency: 
It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 



PH 44-3219 
2 

• 

~nd he didn't require any assistance at that 
time. 

"I recall we"'were on Washington Street at 
approximately 3:00 a.m., and observed the main 
gate had been smashed down and extensive 
damage done to trucks parked in the compound. 
I reported this to the station dispatcher and 
then observed only oro pickets on the walk 
and no one inside the compound. 

"I recall our next assignment \vas to assist the 
Sheriff's Department at the front door of the 
publishing company, at approximately 3:20 a.m., 
'\olhile 35 employees left the building in three 
vans which were driven by Wackenhut employees. 

"I was given no special instructions wi~ regard 
to the handling of any incidents at the ~'lilkes­
Barre Publishing Company and carried out my 
duties as a police officer. I have no knowledge 
of any incident in which a Wilkes-Barre Police 
Officer failed to perform his duty or respond to 
a complaint during the current strike at the -
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company. 

· .. . 
"I have read the above statement consisting of 
this and two' other pages and find it to be 
true and correct. I have initialed each page 
and all corrections. 

"/sIlL..,__ ____ _____. 

"WITNESSED: /s/ I ~ Special Agent, 
FBI ,~s .... c_r_a_n-:t~o-n-.,---=p=-a-.-,----:J=-an-u-a-'ry 10 , 19 79 
/s/ I ~ Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 10, 1979." 
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• • FD-302 (REV. 3-6-77) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF. INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription~l:.tf_:.l:.7!J/~7~9 __ _ 

1 

furnished the foll~wing signed statement: 

investigation on 1/15/79 

by SAs I 

,., 
"January 15, 1979 
"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

vo untary 
and L.........,...,-----------1 oth of whom have 
identified themselves to me as Special Agents 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 

"I am a patrolman on the Wilkes-Barre Police 
Depar:e:t ;;d h:ve been so employed for the 
pastl ~ On October 13, 1978, I 
worke tie:OO p.m. to 7:00 a.m. shift in 
car number four, with patrolman! I· 
"I recall our instructions upon going on 
duty were to perform a regular tour of duty 
but to remain in the area of the Wilkes-Barre 
Publishing Company in case a problem w,re to 
arise. I also recall I _tell 
us that in view of the court order of October 
13, 1978, the Luzerne County Sheriff's Office 

·was responsible for maintaining order at the • 
publishing company, but that we should respond, 
if called, and act as a baq~-up to them. 

"I recall ou'r patrol was quiet and our first 
call to the publishing company was at approx­
imately 1;30 a.mr, October 14, 1978, lrlhen 
I .told us to come to the 
publishing company, Upon arrival he told us 
that our department was to assist the Sheriff's 
Office in removing employees from the building 
and until ready to do this.we should assume 
a position on the corner of Washington and 
Union Streets, north of the publishing company 

at Wi 1 kes-Barre, Pa. 

I and 
:RDA:mem 

~3 
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"by Coughlin High School, which is about one­
half block from the rear gate. 

"I believe another patrol car was parked in 
front of us end believe it was car number two 
or five. 

n I recall we remained in that '.position for 
approximately 30 minutes when, since everything 
was qui~t, we called the dispatcher and. asked 
if we could resume regular patrol. I do not 
recall if the other car was still parked in 
front of us or not at this time. 

"The dispatcher told us to resume regular patrol 
and we proceeded south on North Washington 
Street past the rear of the publishing company. 
I recall, as we approached the rear gate we 
observed the gate open or down and saw several 
trucks with broken windshields. I also recall 
we saw a passenger car in the middle of the 
parking lot also \'lith a broken windshield. I 
saw no pickets, or anyone on foot, and immediately 
called the dispatcher informing him of pur • 
observations. Following this, \ole continued on 
patrol until approximately\:3:00 a.m., October 14, 
1978, when.~e were told to reP.ort to the front 
of the building and meet with I L 

I I then told us we were to assist b6 
the Luzerne County Sheriff's Deputies in allowing b7c 
employees to leave the publishing company and 
that this should take place around 3: 3~ a.m·. 

"I recall we formed a line and approximately ten 
to fifteen employees left.the building and entered 
vans. I recall no one saying the vans would be 
escorted to their motel · and to my knowledge no 
Wilkes-Barre Police Cars acted as escorts for 
th·e vans. 



i 
I 
I 
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"I do not ever recall observing on the station 
bulletin board any type of message which read 
'Do yourself a favor- arrest a Wackenhut', 
and on the contrary do recall seeing a message, 
or being told by the watch commander, to do 
our jobs and to make arrests if a crime occurred 
in our presence. 

"I also do not recall being given any special 
instructions with regard to the handling of 
any incident at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing 
Company and carried out my duties as a police 
officer. I have no knowledge of.any incident 
in which a Wilkes-Barre Police Officer failed 
to perform his duty or respond to a comp&aint 
during the current strike at the Wilkes-Barre 
Publishing Company. 

"I have read this statement consisting of 
this page and three others finding it to be 
true and correct, I have initialed each page 
and all corrections and now sign it because 
it is true and correcto 

u; s/ L-1 -------' 

11

WITNESSED: . /s/ L,l .....--.......----=-----==---..J~ Special Agent 
····' FBI, Scranton, Pa. , January 16·, 19 79 

/s/ I I, Special Agent 
FBI Scranton Pa January 16, 1979 11 , , . ' 
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FD-302 (REV. 3-B-77) • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 1/17/79 Date of transcrlptlonl _ ___: ____ __:_ __ 

I I, furnished the following attached 
~s~~!"'"' g-n~e---:;od-s-:'t-a-:t-e_m_e_n_t':"""'""""': 

.. 

····' 

I nvestlgatlon on 
1/10,16/79 

at 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

File# 
PH 44-3219 

SAsl and 
by RDA:dmt 

Date dictated 1/17/79 

(c;(o 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. it is tho property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b6 
b7C 

{RA) 

b6 
b7C 



January 10, 1~79 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

I, L...-_________ ___.1 hereby make the follmving 

statement·freely and voluntarily to Special Agents~~----~ 

, who have 
L-------------------------------------~ 

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the 

Feqeral Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 

I am currently a Patrolman with the Wilkes-Barre 

Police Department and have been so employed for the past 

twelve years. I worked a 7:00p.m. to 7:00a.m. work shift 

on October 13-14, 1978. I recall that October 13, 1978, 

was the day a Luzerne County Court Order was issued regarding 

a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company, located 

at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I believe the 
,. 

court gave the responsibility of enforcing this order to 
"•'•' 

the Luzerne County Sheriff's Department. As a result of 

this court order, the entire Wilkes-Barre Police Department 

was relieved from twelve hour work shifts which had been 

instituted ear£ier in the week in an. effort to insure that 

peace and order was maintained at the publishing company. 

During the course of the work shift, I 
~---~~ and myself were in the area o~f--~-h--e __ W_i_l_k_e_s ___ B_a_r __ r~e 
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Publishing Company Building, in a Wilkes-Barre Police 

cruiser. At no time did I ever witness any acts of 

vandalism. against the publishing company or its employees, 

nor was I aware of any calls for assistance from either 

representatives of the publishing company or the Luzerne 

County Sheriff's Office. 

At approximately 3:30a.m., the Luzerne County 

Sheriff's Office did apparently request the Wilkes-Barre 

Police Department's assistance in insuring the safety of 

newspaper employees who were leaving the building in 

private vans. My partner and I assisted in this task and 

the newspaper employees exited without incident. 

On the evening of October 13-14, 1978, I was 

unaware that any major acts of vandalism had occurred at 

the publishing company. I was given no special instru~tions 

with t'egards to the handling of any \incidents at the Wilkes­

Barre Publishing Comp~ny, and carried out my duties as a 

police officer. I have no knowledge of any incidents in 

which a Wilkes-Barre Police Officer failed to pRrform his 

duty, or respond to a complaint during the current strike . 
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January 10, 1979 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

I,L~----------------~1, hereby make the following 

statement freely and voluntarily to Special Agents c===J 
, who have 

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the 

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 

I am a Ll ----------------------~~ for the Wilkes-
Barre· Police Department and have been so employed since 

February, 1977. I worked the 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. work 

shift on October 13, 1978. I recall that October 13, 1978, 

was the day a Luzerne County Court Order was issued 

regarding a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Compal}y 

located at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I 

"' believe the court order gave the resp'onsibili ty of enforcing 
····" 

this order to the Luzerne County Sheriff's Department. 

As a result of this court order, the entire Wilkes-Barre 

Police Department was relieved from twelve hour work shifts 

which had been instituted earlier in. the week in an effort 

to insure that peace and order was· maintained at the 

publishing company. Also working with me on the work shift 

was 
During my~~------~ 

70 
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I 
Suitt, I did not receive any calls for assistance from 

either a representative of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing 

Company or any police official. Had I received such a call, 

v!Ould have filled out an II IRC II card, which would have 

recorded the information. I 
police officers to the scene, had a crime been reported to 

me. On the evening of October 13, 1978, I possibly did 

discuss with someone who may have represented the newspaper, 

that the primary responsibility for enforcing the court 

order at the publishing company was the Luzerne County 

Sheriff's D~partment. At no time did I ever decline to 

respond to any call for assistance at the publishing company 

when a crime was reported. During the course of the strike 

at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company, IL----------------~ 
.. telephone calls reporting incidents at the publishing company 

and, in most instances, police office~p were dispatched to 

the scene, if the facts warranted such action. I was given 

no special instructions with regard to the handling of any 

incident at the Wilkes-Bar~e Publishing Company, and carried 

out my duties· as a Ll __________________ """":""" ____ ___.l· I have no 

knowledge of any incidents in which a Wilkes-Barre Police 

Officer or Ll __________________ ___.l failed to perform his duty 

I 

or respond to a complaint during the current strike aL~·----------~ 

II 
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1 

Date of transcrlptlon_....;·1=·L/...:1=..7::...,/'-....:7...:9:__ __ _ 

~~~------~~ furnished the following attached signed 
statement: 

--· 
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January 10, 1979 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

I,L~--------------~~ hP.reby make the followinp, 

statement freely and voluntarily to Special Agents,~ 

, \vho have 

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the 

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 

I am a Patrolman with the Wilkes-Barre Police 

Department and have been so employed for the past~~------~ 

L-----------------'~ I worked a L--------------------------------1 

onLI --------------~ I recall October 13, 1978, as 

being the day a Luzerne County Court Order was issued 

regarding a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company, 

located at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I 

believe the court order gave the responsibility of enforcing 
·'•' 

this order to the Luzerne County Sheriff's Department. As 

a result of this court order, the entire Wilkes-Barre Police 

Department was relieved from twelve hour work shifts which 

had been instituted earlier in the week in an effort to 

insure that peace and order was maintained at.the publishing 

company. 

On the evening of October 13, 1978, I worked D 
73 
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Owith my partner, 

police cruiser. 

Patrolman! in a Wilkes-Barre 

During the course of my rounds, I was 

in the vicinity of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company 

on several occasions and at no time did I ever observe 

any acts of vandalinm nor ~as I ever aware that any complaints 

or calls of assistance were ever received from either the 

publishing company or the Sheriff's Office, who was on 

the scene at the paper that evening. At approximately 

3:30 ~.m.~ my partner and I were advised to assist in 

assuring the safety of the newspaper employees as they 

exited the building into private vans. This task was carried 

out without incident. 

I was given no special instructions with regards 

to the handling of any incident~ at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing 

Company and carried out my duties as a police officer. I 

have no knowledge of any incidents in which a Wilkes-Barre 
·,, 

Police Officer failed tg perform his d~ty or respond to a 

complaint during the current strike at the Wilkes-Barre 

Publishing Company ~L.------'r 

\.' (. 

I -16-19 
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·'\ .... 1 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

. 
Date of transcriPtion 1/12/79 

"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
"January 4, 1979 

"I, I I hereby make the 
following statement freely· and voluntarily 
to Special Agents I land 

who have ~dentified themselves 
to me as Special Agents of the F.B.I. 

_.....,..."On Sunday, October 15, 1978, while .employed· 
as a I I for Wackenhut, Inc., I 
was driving a van load of employeesc~ the 
Wilkes-Barre Times Leader Newspaper from the 
newspaper building in Wilkes-Barre, Pa., to 
the Treadway Inn in Plains, Pa. I 
I left the newspaper building parking lot at 
approximately 5:00 p.m. and as I did so, 
observed two vehicles follow me out from an 
adjacent parking lot. I recognized one of the 
:assenqers in one of ::e v:hictes asl I I _who had caused 

roUble for the paper n t e pafi:Jt. As :t drove 
toward the Inn, another vehicle'joined the other 
two. As we confinued driving, these three vehicles 
attempted to stop the van by boxing me in between 
them and by trying to force me off the side of 
the road. I began to tru~e evasive action by 
turning up side streets. As I ,.,as taking these · 
actions, one of the vehicles rammed the right rear 
of my van, "rent out of control and .rammed _a cement 
pole head on. I continued on to the Treadway 
Inn as I felt the passengers' safety was in jeopardy. 

Investigation on_~l~/-""4+-/..J7:..:9~ __ ..:___at Wilkes-Barre, Pa. File ~H 44-3219 (RA) 

SAsl I and 
by ____ --t.l-1 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~J~~~IPiH.!.;:!...!d::!!ml!.!.t~----Date dictated 1/10/79 
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"Upon arr~v~ng at.the Treadwax Inn. I dis­
charged my passengers and hadl 
call the Wilkes-Barre Police D~e-p_a_r~tme---n~t-.----~ 

11 Shortly thereafter, two Wilkes-Barre police 
officers, one man and one woman, arrived. 
One of them asked if I was the driver and 
when I replied 'Ws ' they immediately 
searched me and nd placed handcuffs 
on both of us. T e male officer stated, 'You 
guys just never learn.' They took us out of the 
motel and placed us in a polic~ van where we sat 
for ten-fifteen minutes. I observed the policemen 
talking to the occupants of one of the vehicles 
that had been following us in the Tread'tvay Inn 
parking lot. The police officers carne back to 
the van, read me my rights and took me to the police 
station. We were advised that we were being 
charged with leaving the scene of an accident, hit 
and run and for making a false statement. This 

· false statement charge was based on the fact that 
I had told them I was dr~· e van and their 
witn~sses indicated that had been dfivinq. 
The female officer who I e ~eve was named_ l 
began fillinr out an accident report. As she did 
so, an olderL I police officer carne in and • 
advised her that he had seen the van leave the 
newspaper building and that he recognized me as 
the driver. Consequently, I lbegan filling out 
another accident'··report. During my inte:r:view with 
her, she was very antagonistic, accusing me of 
lying and stating that she had witnesses which 
contradicted my statements. During this interview 
I observed a sign written on yellow legal paper 
't-thich stated, 'Do a good deed :today-arrest atWackenhut.' 

.. Following my intervie't'l a polic~ officer took 
me out of the room and fingerprinted and 
photograph me. When I returned, the sign 
was gone.· I was then·taken to a magistrate· 
who set bail for me at $500.00. As I could 
not raise this amount of money immediately, I 
was placed in the Luzerne County Jail. The 
following morning at approximately 10:00 a.m., 
I was released when my employer paid the bail. 

77 
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"I have read this statement consisting of this 
page and three others, finding it to be true 
and correct. I have initialed each page and 
all corrections. 

"Is/ L...--.....,...____,,..,...,,.,....--------~ 
"January 4, 1979 

11WITNESSED: /s/ Special Agent, 
FBI, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., January 4, 1979 
/s/L..I _______ ,...I Special Agent, FBI, 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., January 4, 1979." 

"'•'•' 
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FD-302 (REV. 3·8·77) • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

Date of transcrlptlon,_--=:!.l:L/...:!1~7u/!:....7L9:!..-__ 

following signed statement: 

"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
"January 15, 1979 

furnished the 

"I, Patrolman I l hereby 
mruce the following statement freelv and 
voluntarily to Special Aaentsl l 

Ll ~~~~~~~~~--~----~~~ who have identified themselves to me as 
Special Agents of the F.B.I. 

"Oh Sunday, October 15, 1978, I .,,.,~aoli!s~---. 
assiqn~d tol lwiti1 Patrolman!~--~ 

I l At approximately 5:45 p.m., we 
received a radio call to investigate a hit 
and run accident at the corner of Connyingham 
Avenue near Kidder Street in Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
Upon arriving at th'e· scene I interv1e\'1ed the 
driver of an automobile whose front-end had 
been rammed into a pole. This driver, as well 
as a witness who was there at the time of the 
accident: ~dvisyd that a van being driven by a 
I _ ..,.._ J had struck the automobile 
push~ng ~t ~nto the pole. The license number 
was also obtained. I radioed to another police 
cruiser with the details of the.accident, who , .. 
proceeded to the Tread~Tay Inn in· the hopes that 
the van could be· '·located there. The driver was 
in fact located at the Treadway Inn and was arrested 
by the police officers for leaving the scene of 
the accident. At the time the van was located, 
there were two Wackenhut guards \'Tho indicated they 
had been in the van at the time of the accident. 
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"In order to clarify exactly 't'lho was driving 
the van, both guards were taken to ~e 
Wilkes-Barre Police Station for questioning. 
Upon arriving at headquarters the facts of 
the case were.obtained andl lwas 

~ charged with leaving the scene of an accident 
and the other security guard was released. 

"I made the decision to arrest I I based 
on the facts that one driver had apparently 
beef injuref and was treated a~ a hospital 
and_ _admitt-ed to leaving the scene 
following the accident. At the time of the 
arrest I believe the facts of the case justified 
my actions. 

"I have no knowledge of any sign in the tvilkes­
Barre Police Department on the day ofl I 
arrest which stated, 'Do a good deed today -
arrest a Wackenhut.' 

"Aside from the above incident I had no 
specific contact with anyone involved in 
the strike at the ~vilkes-Barre Publishing 
Company, although I did have various tours of 
duty in connection with the strike. My actions 
with regards to the above incident were not 
influenced in any way witi1 the fact that a 
Wackenhut guard was involved. :D: \'lould have 
taken the same action regardless of the individuals 
involved. 

"I was given no special instructions with 
regards to the handling of any incidents at 
the ~Vilkes-Barre Publishing Company and carried 
out my duties as a police officer. I have no 
knowledge of any incidents in which a Wilkes-
Barre police officer failed to perform his duties 
or respond to a complaint during the current strike. 
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"I have read this statement consisting of this 
page and three others finding it to be true and 
correct. I have initialed each page and all 
corrections. 

"WITNESSED: 

"/sf L--------------1 

/s/L-----------~' Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa .. Jauua~ 16, 1979 
Is/ I I, Special Agent, 
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979 .," 

'····" 

f! 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION \ 
~ 

\ 

1/12/79 
Date of transcription _______ _ 

h<Tas informed of the 
identities~~o~f~t~h~e--Ti-n~t_e_r_v~i~e~w-2~·n--g~agents as well as the 
fact that he was being interviewed concerning a possible 
federal violation in connection with the Civil Rights 
Statute. Following this, he was interviewed and furnished 
a signed statement which is as follows: 

"January 11, 1979 
"Dunmore, J?a. 

"I, I furnish the following 
voluntary statement to I land 
I I who have identified 
themselves to me as Special Agents of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation. No threats, 
promises or duress were used to get me to 
make this statement. I have been advised 
that it may be used in a court of law. I 

live atL~----~--~--~----~----~~~----~ 
and I can read and write the English language. 

"On the evening of October 15, 1978, at 
approximately 9:05 p.m., I ,.,as on duty as a L..l....,.... ____ ___. 

L------~1 for Milkanin Security at the Master Host 
Motel, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I ~1as in the bar of 
the hotel watching television and then walked into~ 
the lobby and the manager of the hotel told me 
there was trouble outside in the,. parking lot and 
I better go out there and ,.,rite aown some license 
plates. The desk' manager then called the ~'1ilkes­
Barre Police Department and told themthere was 
trouble. I then proceeded out to the parking 
lot and began writing down license plate numbers 
when I was approached by one individual· that was · 
out of a group of six or eight people. He didn't 
say anything to me but just punched me under the 
right eye. t~ile I was on the ground I pulled my 
gun on the individual and noticed that he had also 
dra~m a weapon. The individual then told me to 

1/11/79 Dunmore, Pa. Investigation on ____ .:....__..:.. ____ at ______________ FIIo # PH 44-3219 (RA) 

SAsl 
JFS:dmt 1/11/79 bY------'============~-..:.::..::..:.=::::.__oato dictated __ ..:.___: _______ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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"go ahead and shoot him. His friends yelled 
to him to go and then turned his back to me 
and told me to shoot him in the back, The 
individual walked away from me, got into a 
car and drove away. 'The Wilkes-Barre Police 
Department arrived at the motel at approximately 
9:20p.m., where they took statements from me, 
the manager of the motel and a Wackenhut guard 
who had been beat up previousl • The i · idual 
who nit me was a whi ' 
approximately 
was ~'learing gi'-=o::-:v==e::-::s=-.---------___. 

"I . have read the above statement consisting 
of this and one additional handwritten page. 
I have initialed each page and correction 
and now sign it because it is true and correct. 

"WITNESSED: /s/~1~--~--~~~ Special Agent, 
FBI. :crantop. Pa .. Jannary 11, 1979 
/s/l _ ~ Special Agent, 
FBI, cranton, Pa., January 11, 1979." 

The follm'ling descriptive data was obtained 
from observation and interview: 

Name: 
Home Address: 

Telephone: ····" 
Employment: I Milkanin Security, 

~H~o~t~e~l~S~t~e~r~l~i-n-g~, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
Date of transcrlptlon_J.._,~-o/_.]_7..,/,_.L7~9'-----

furnished the following attached 
signed statement: 

... 

Investigation on 1/8,16/79 at_---J~WV-:li::!l:tlc~e=ss---±B~a~rar=ee~,.-P:J:Laah • ...-----F11e • PH 4 4-3219 (R"~''..) 
~--------------------------, 

land 
bY------L------------L--=..:RD=.::.:A:.:::...::d=m:.;.t=-_oate dlctatedl_--.:1::.!/~1=-.:...7!../.-:.7...:.9 _____ _ 

SAs 

ff 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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January 8, 19 79 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 

~~~~----------------~l hereby make the 

who have identified themselves to me as Special Agents 

of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (F'BI). 

I am currently a Ll ______ ___.l with the 

Wilkes-Barre Police Department and have been so employed 

for. approximately~~ -~rears. 

On the evening of October 15, 1978, while 

patrolling in my police cruiser, I received a call to 

respond to a fight in progress at the Master Host Inn 

parking lot in Wilkes-Barre, Pa. According to recordsy 

of the department, I received this ~all at 9:00p.m. 

and arrived at the s~ene at 9:13 p.m. Upon arriving at 

the scene, I contacted! ~ who furnished 

a statement indicating that he had been struck by~~----~ 

~----~lwho he identified through pictures appearing in the 

Citizen's Voice newspaper on October 9, 1978. ~I ____ ___. 

advised me that he had observed seven to ten men standing 

around a Wackenhut van parked in the Naster Host lot and 

when he asked him if he could be of some assistance, 
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~set upon by these men and it was at this time that he was 

atruck by~~--------~ 
I also interviewed al who advised 

that he had also been struck by L~--------------------~ 
advised me that at approximately 9:05 p.m. he observed 

I, an employee of the Wackenhut Corporation, L---------------~ 

being assaulted by striking employees of the Wilkes-Barre 

Publishing Company. He snw L..l ____ ___.lmake his way back to 

the motel lob~y following this assault and at that point 

the attackers turned their attention to L..l ____ _.l and chased 

him. Just as he reached his room, I lcaught up 

to him and as he entered the room, struck him in the face 

causing him to fall. ~~ ______ __.I further told me that an 

individual in the room, I I slnmmed the door closed 

andl lthen smashed the window by putting his fist 

through and then made thren ts agains:t D· 
.........::===----!:;---~ 

stated that he was a6le to identify~ ldue to his 

picture being in the Citizen's Voice newspaper on 

October 9, 1978. 

I also obtained state~m_e_n_t~s __ f_r_o_m~~------------~ 
of Plainfield, New Jersey, and I of Forty-Fort, Pa., 

regarding the attack on I ~ In addition, 

I Was furnished the statements of L~------------------~~o 

f7 
? 

(. ( 
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~ were apparently present at the time of the assault on 

I lbut were unavailable for interview at the time 

I was at the scene. 

I did not attempt to make an arrest of D 
L-----..... ldue to the fact it was departmental policy at the 

tirre that if a police officer did not personally observe 

the violation, a private warrnnt should be sworn out before 

a m.agistrate by the victims. In addition, \vhen I first 

in~erviewedl ~ he indicated that he had no idea 

who had struck him. However, after talking tol 

I I determined that it \-las his belief that ... I ===;--...J 
I lhad in fact struck him. I advised the victims 

in this case to go to Magistrate BEDNARZ and file a 

complaint against~l ___ ..... ~nd appropriate action would 

then be taken by the police department. I left the 

scene of the incident according to pblice records at 
... 

11:24 p.m., and furnished a report to .Police headquarters. 

Any further investigation into the incident, as I understand 

it, is the responsibility of the Detective Division. 
I 

I \vas given. no speci fie instructions with regard 

to the handling of any incidents concerning the Wilkes-

Barre Publishing Company and carried out my duties as a 

police officer. I have no knowledge of any incident in 

I 
ff 

~-~--~--
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Owhich a l~ilkes-Barre police officer failed to perform 

his duty or respond to a complaint during the current 

strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing CompanyD 

I have read the above statement consisting 
of this and three other pages and find it to be true 
and correct. I have initialed each page and all 
corrections. 

I 

\I. I vI '• \ 

I 

[) : I 

'·' 

f
.·t) .., 

I.J L 

ft 

.. 

Ill I I 'J 

I I \I • ) / \ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date of transcrlptlon,_...ll'..J./:....11.....7L,/f-l-7:z.9 __ _ 

I lwith the law 
firm of K1ng and Ballow, 24th. Floor, First Avenue 
Center, Union and Fourth Street, Nashville, Tenn., 
contacted th~ Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania, Office of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and furnished 
the following information: 

~----~!advised that in October, 1978, during 
the strike by union employees against the Wilkes-Barre 
Times-Leader Newspaper he obtained affidavits from 
numerous witnesses regarding incidents which took place 
during this time period. 

One individual, I I, furnished a 
statement regarding an incident which took place on 
October 25 1 19 78, in t-lhich he was as saul ted by an 
individual identified as I 1. Based on this 
statement, charges \•Tere filed against However, 
I lhas been unable to locate who left the 
area shortly after the assault. s a result, I I 
anticipates that the criminal assault charges w1ll 
eventually be dropped regarding the assault by I I 

1 I on I I· 
~~ ~;-----:~1 furnished the affidavit of L-1-.----=-..... 

lwnich is attachfd, as well as an affidavit of 

\ 
··' 

Investigation on __ __.,l+/ ...... 1 ...... 1...,.,1'-7.L..J..9 ___ at __ ...JYI!:LllJ...lJ..kK.ee.ss..=-:..tB1t;awr:;:Jrt;te~, --J:!P.Qa,...--FIIu PH 44-3219 (RA.) 

SAsl land 
bY-----l: ___________ _J--JPc:JH~· udm~t--Date dlctated_-Jli..,/L.lL-7.J-.;I-/-/-7.~-----

Y/ 
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AFFIDAVIT 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) 
) 

COUNTY OF LUZERNE ) 

. • 

L_ __________ r-----------------------------, being first 

duly swo"rn on his oath states that he is a person of lawful age and 

further deposes and states: 

1. I reside at 

2: My home phone number is 

3. I am employed by ----~w~a~cAkMe~nh~~~·t~,~----------------------------

in Wilkes-Barre, Penn~ylvania, as a 
---L_ _ _J--

and have 

been so employed since 

On October 25, 1978 at approximately 6:00.a.m. I had gone out of the front door 
of the building to. provide protection for. the. .entry. of. Wilkes-Barre Publishing 
Company employ_ees who were. arriving: in .two . vans at .the time. · There were approxi­
mately 6 other guards with me •. l-Ie formed. two lines ef guard& so as to create a 
corridor through which the arriYing. employees could. walk. As the first few 
employees got out of the. fir.st van.,. they. were being pelted · by eggs thrown by 
two strikers. Almost .. immediately,l ~shouted out ·from right behind 
me, "Get this man!" I know .thatl I knew me as a .result of a criminal 
complaint I filed against him .and because .I. identifie'd I las being at the 
Maste~ Host_ Inn p~rking lot. I I grabbed me from behind and dragged me 
approximately 15 or 20 feet towards the·front gate,.where ·I was pinned against 
the wall of the building by othe~ strikers •. While still .holding me with one arm, 

I I tux:ned .to . face fue and struck me·.vet.y hax:d twG> times with his fist. I 
run not sure whether.or ncitl l .hnd a weapon or object.in hi's.hand as he struck 
me,_ hut h_e ~Y h~v~ · hq4 aQ.me.thing sinc.e. 'the. l.umD__...he_cauae.d .o.n mY f .or.ehead had 
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1 

a 

She advised she last saw him on August 8, 1978, and 
has bad no contact with him since and is unable to furnish any 
information regarding his whereabouts. 

I ladded she is quite concerned concerning I kEereabouts adding she I I 
~a=n~a-rb~i-s~d~isappearance is troubling bar considerably. 

(telephonic) 
Investigation on-=l'.L/..::8~/:...7L9.L_ _____ at Wilkes-Barre, pa • 

Philadelphia 
File#~ 

by _ _:S=A:::;I ____________ J.I.~·m~em~---:;:----'Dato dlctatod __ ..Ll_,_/_.l-'2~/~:....7t--:9+------
93 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

Date of transcription l/1 7/ 79 

JOHN SWIM, Chief of Police, Wilkes-Barre, 
Pennsylvania, Police Department, revie\'Ted the files 
of his department for information regarding incident~ 
involving individuals connected to the strike by 
urtmon employees at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company 
on October 13,15,25, 1978, and furnished the following 
documents: 

1. Special report dated October 14; 1978, 
having report number 04576Jl478 regarding vandalism 
at the Wilkes-Barre 'Pub~ishing Company on the evening 
of October 13-14, 1978. 

2. Wilkes-Barre Police Report having,....-------, 
incidenf number Jl57835 regarding the arrest ofl~--~~ I _on October 15, 1978, on charges of leaving the 
scene of an accident. 

3. Wilkes-Barre Police Report having 
incident number Jl57846 regarding an assault on two b6 
Wackenhut security guards at the Master Host Inn in b7c 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., on Octob~~- 15, 1978. 

4. Wilkes-Barre Police Report having incident 
number J257814 regarding the assault on several Wackenhut 
security employees~byl I on October 25, 1978.~ 

Chief SWIM advised that in ·,.addition to the 
above, records of his Q.epartment indic'ate that based on 
an incident ··that occurred at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing 
Company on October 25, 1978, charges were subsequently 
filed against two individuals for assaulting ten employees 
of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company or the Wackenhut 
Corporation on November 1, 1978. The complaints are · 
currently on file \'lith Luzerne County Magistrate JOHN 
BEDNARZ and are currently awaiting a judgment by the 
magistrate. 

Investigation on __ __,:;;l:.L/....:l=-4~/<--.:..7.;:.9 ___ at ---~,;,1.=i..::l:.:...;k:....:e:.....s:.....-_B,;,a:.....r:.....r_e___:_,_P_a_. __ FIIe # PH 44-3219 (RA) 

by ___ S;;:..A:..;:_L-1 -----------..l!(;:.....dm=:..:..:..::::.t __ -r-__ oate dlctated __ l-'/'--1_7,;._/_7_9 _____ _ 

r;fl 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI . It Is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, 
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Chief SWIM furnished the following documents 
relating to this incident: 

Signed statements of: 

He also furnished criminal complaints dated 
November 1, 1978, filed on behalf of the above named 
individuals. 
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3. Location cf Complaint 

4. Nature of Complaint 

,.., 
(.:1 

2. Final Classification 

AvE. ------~-------s. Offense Code C"" 
10-b_v_. 

8. Telephone 

Received 

Dispatched 

License 

S L· Q lJ ~-
I (") • . 

6 ( 3 ("") . 
- l) • 

13. Di patcher/Date ly1olrJ9YI'Yr 

r-------------~r~~~--------~~~·L--------------------L--~~1 ~/~ ?~ 
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.:JCj "/& 
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